LSRNk I

-

United States Department of the Interior  [RBR0) mm—

B
|
In

O
. e —
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY W——
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240 - o
G119 1y
Memorandum
To: Secretary
* 7
From: Bonnie R/CHY
Assistant //u‘g; <Policy, Management and Budget
Subject: Higi}ligﬂ s of Conference Action on the 1994 Appropriations

Bills

On October 14, the FHouse and Senate Conferees completed work on the 1994
Energy and Water Development Appropriations bill. On OQctober 15, the
Interior Conference Comumittee completed action on the 1994 interior and
Related Agencies Appropriations bill.

The recornmended funding level from both Conference Committees for the
Department totals $7.5 billion, $48.0 million below the 1994 President's
Budget request and $523.1 millior above the 1993 enacted level. The Interior
Conferees’ recommended funding level for the Department {excluding the
Bureau of Reclamation) totals $6.6 billion, $100.4 million below the 1994
President’s Budget request and $465.8 million above the 1893 enacted level.
The Energy and Water Conferees’ recommendations for the Department total
$893.3 million, $57.2 million over the 1994 President’s Budget and $83.1
million over the 1993 enacted level, which includes first time fund*rzg for the
Central Utah Project Completion Act.

Attached are a summary funding table, a description of major changes
from the President's Budget for the Department, a table displaying the
President's Investment Program, and a table displaying the Bureau of
Reclamation's accounts.

Attachments



DEPARTMEN. | THE INTERIOR - J/19/93
FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS
. % inthousands)

FY 1994 -
FY 1993 President's House Senate FY 1994 Conference less
Enacted Level Budget Aliowance Allowance Conference| Pres. Kequest
Bureau of Land Management 1,028,261 1,103,938 449,354 1.071,348 1,070,388 -33,550
_ Firefighting Contingency [non-add] 51,200 0 0 0 0 0

Minerals Management Service ' 200,670 202,017 T 198,878 198,228 . 198,528 -3,489
Office of Surface Mining 300,836 302,828 . 301,849 - 301,849 301,849 979
U. S. Geological Survey 576,748 597 364 584,685 584,685 584,685 -12,679
U.S. Bureau of Mines ' 174,235 - 153,656 169,336 171,584 169,436 +15,780
Fish and Wildlife Service . 720,788 679,690 649,053 - 672428 682,402 +2,712
National Biological Survey 0 179,445 163,604 156,837 163,519 -15,926
National Park Service 1,382,783 1,470,406 1,403,927 1,424,781 1,437,261 -33,145
Bureau of Indian Affairs 1,548,709 1,808,286 - 1,785,318 1,760,183 1,777,653 -30,633
_ Territorial and International Affairs ' 124,622 121,897 128,247 126,897 127,847 +5,950
- Office of the Secretary/Construction Mgmi. 65,264 66,690 66,605 66,305 66,505 -185
Ecosystem Restoration Fund 0 0 -0 . - 7,000 7.000 +7,000
Office of the Solicitor - 31,457 33,709 - 33,359 33,359 33,359 <350
Office of Inspector General 23539 24,683 24,283 24,283 24,283 . 400
National Indian Gaming Commission 2,040 1,500 1,000 1,500 1,000 -500
Subtotal, Inlerior Subcomm., current accounts 6,179,952 6,746,109 5,959,498 6,601,267 6,645,715 -100,394
Bureau of Reclamalion ' 810,152 815,126 865,459 864,571 867,506 +52,380
Central Utah Project Completion Act 0 21,000 25,770 25,770 25,770 +4,770
Total, DOI, current accounts 6,990,104 7,582,235 6,850,727 7,491,608 7,513,221 -48,014



DEPFARTMENT OF THE INTEIUOR
FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS BiLLs

The following summarizes major changes o the President’s 1994 Budget following
action by the Conference Committees. The totals are within the budgetary
allocations made to the Subcommitiees which were less than the President's Budget.
All comparisons are to the levels requested in the President's Budget, unless
specifically identified otherwise.

INTERIOR AN RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS

National Biological Survey (NBS), The Conferees provided $163.5 million for the
NBS, $15.9 million less than requested in the President's Budget, but about $22.0
million above the 1993 enacted level for comparable activities. The reduction from
the level reguested in the budget reflects the transfer of $7.9 million back to the Fish
and Wildlife Service (FWS) of funds for the National Wetlands Inventory and a
slower rate of increase for the new bureau.

The Conferees deleted language authorizing use of volunteers and acceptance of
lands, buildings, or equipment from public and private sources. New bill language
pertaining to NBS was adopted which states: Provided, Thal none of the funds
under. this head shall be used to conduct new surveys on private property unless
specifically authorized in writing by the property owner. No other new bill
language was added,

The Statement of the Managers also contains the foliowing:

The managers agree that funding for the Natipnal Biological Survey is
provided only to the extent authorized by law and shall be used to continue
ongoing research activities of the Department previously carried oui by
variety of separate agencies within the Department. This provision is not
intended to create or diminish any activity or power, whether e¢xpress or
implied.  The funding is specifically limited in kind and scope lo research and
other ‘activities expressly authorized by law.

While the managers support the goals outlined by the Secretary when he
proposed creation of this new agency, ie. to consolidate the coflection and
dissemination of biological information, concerns have been ravsed about the
aythorities of the nwew agency, particularly with respect to private property
rights and the use of volunteers whick should rightly be addressed through
the authorizing process wiich is currently ongoing. The managers encourage
the appropriate authorizing commiltees to act prompiy to darify the mission
and responsibilities of this new agency.

Forest Plan: The Conference recommended $7.0 million for “lobs in the Woods™
ecosystem restoration projects in northern California, Oregon, and Washington.



The Secretary may transfer these funds to the Bureau of Land Management (BLM],
Bureau of indian Affairs (BIA), and FWS, as appropriate. For implementation of
the Forest Plan itself, BLM may reprogram up to $17.3 million, while the NBS will
cover $2.2 million within base funding.

President's Investment Program: The Conferees provided $129.1 million, or 69
percent, of the request. See the attached table for funding level details.

Land Acquisition and State Grants: The Conferees provided $162.0 million, an
increase of $49.6 million above the 1994 President's Budget {($31.1 million below the
1993 enacted level} for Federal iand acquisition for BLM, FWS, and the National
Park Service (NT5). Aiihaugh BLM land acquisition was reduced by $4.3 million,
more projects were funded since the $5 million for the Udall Foundation was
dropped. Land acquisitior in FW5H and NP5 was increased by $27.3 million and
$17.7 million, respectively, and the Land and Water Conservation Fund state
matching grants were funded at the requested level of $24.8 million.

Land Exchanges: The Conference reduced the land exchange increase in BLM by 33
percent, from $3.0 million to $2.0 million.

Construction: The Conferees pwmcﬁ&é 52858 million for construction programs in
the BLM, FWS, and NS, which is $14.4 million more than requested ($41.1 million
below the 1993 funding level). The BLM program was increased by $3.3 million; the
FWS program was reduced by $4.9 million; and the NPS program was increased by

" $16.0 million. Included in the overall total were rescissions of funds for several
projects in FWS and NPS (Lake Blmer Thomas Dam in Oklahoma, Denali Park
Hotel in Alaska, Keith Albee Theater in West Virginia, and A Walk on the
Mountain in Washington).

For NPS construction, some of the requested projects were replaced with those of
Congressional interest; however, the Martin Luther King visitor center in Atlanta
was funded at the requested level. Also included in the NPS construction program
was $3.4 million for the National Center for Preservation Technology, and the
Elwha Dam EIS was funded at $2.8 million. The Conferees included report language
indicating concern with the overall cost of the Elwha and Glines Canyon Dam
removal and urge the Department to look at the benefits of removing the dams
versus spending $150 million on other natural resource restoration projects.

The Conferees included $200 thousand in the Office of Construction Management to
establish a task force under the Office of the Assistant Secrefary for Policy,
Management and Budget to review construction programs in BLM, FWS and NP5,
The Conference report stated:

The construction program of the National Park Service is of particular

concern, Cost estimates continue fo be unreliable. Projects seem to
develop and expand with no thought given fo the budget estimate or

-2 .


http:reques:.ed

their relationship to the overall mission ...the priority systemt for
rating park development is undecipherable and of no use to decision
makers in weighing one project against another...further, while the
managers appreciate the Park Service's commitment to high quality
standards, these standards must be maintained within realistic
constraints....

The Conference Report recommends that the task force consider all options to
restructure the construction program to control the scope and costs of projects,
paying particular attention to the planning process.

In addition, the Conferees provided $167.0 million, an increase of $52.9 million
above the 1994 President's Budget ($17.4 million above the 1993 enacted level) for
BIA construction. ' The increase includes the transfer of $31.0 million from the
Indian Land and Water Claim Settlements account, including $25.7 million for the
Navajo Indian Irrigation Project.. The Conferees added “"one time funding” of $1.5
million for Navajo housing improvements in the Bennett Freeze area.

Operations: The Conferees recommended $2.5 billion, $83.5 million below the
request ($114.1 million above the 1993 enacted level), for operations for BLM, FWS,
NPS, and the Minerals Management Service (MMS). The BLM, FWS, and NP5
were reduced substantially below the 1994 President’s Budget.

Bureau of Land Management: The Conference funded BLM operations
at $599.9 million, a $0.9 million decrease from the President's Budget
request. However, this was a substantial increase of $59.7 million
above the 1993 enacted level. In addition, the Oregon and California
grant lands were funded at $83.1 million, a $5.5 million decrease from
the President’s Budget request. Within that amount, BLM may
reprogram up to $17.3 million to begin implementation of the
President's Forest Plan. These funds would be in addition to whatever
share BLM receives of the $7.0 million provided to the Secretary for
"Jobs in the Woods".

Minerals Management Service: The Conferees provided $198.5 million
for MMS, a decrease of $3.5 million from the President’s Budget, '
primarily in environmental studies. -

" Fish and Wildlife Service: The Conference provided $484.3 million for
FWS operations, a $12.0 million decrease from the President's Budget
request. However, this amount included a substantial increase of $60.5
million from the 1993 enacted level adjusted for the transfers to NBS.
Included were reductions in proposed increases for habitat
conservation (-$3.7 million), environmental contaminants (-$2.5
million), refuge operations and maintenance (-$3.1 million), and
general administration (-$2.3 million). Endangered species funding
was reduced by $9.4 million from the request, but represents an

23



increase of $19.5 nullion over the 1993 enacted level. Operations

increases include $1.3 million for law enforcement and $7.9 million for
the National Wetlands Inventory which ultimately was not transferred
to the NBS. :

National Park Service: The Conference included $1.13 billion for NPS
operations, a reduction of $66.8 million from the President’s Budget,
but an increase of $117.0 miilion over the 1993 level, taking into
account the transfers wo NBS, Most of the decrease was in park
management, with about half of that coming from mamtenance
Ii}ﬂﬂln{"’

Bureau of Indian Affairs:’ The Conference funding level of $1.78 billion represents a
decrease of $30.6 million from the President’s Budget and an increase of $228.9
million over the 1993 enacted level.

The Tribal Priority Allocations program totals $429.9 million, an increase of $2.7
million above the 1994 request and $35.7 million above the 1993 enacted level
Contract support funding totais $84.8 million, which is $19.6 million above the 1993
enacted level and $1.0 million over the President’s Budget. The Conferees expressed
concern about the continued growth in contract support costs and directed BIA to
examine options for managing these costs. Bill language places a ceiling on funds
available for contract support, yet within the ¢eiling there is authorization to use
1994 funds to pay prior year shortfalls, The BIA is directed to allocate any 1994
shortfalls equitably among all tribes. Indian Education programs are funded at
$459.7 million, $2.3 million over the request and 355.9 million over 1953,
Conference report language directs the Department and BIA to work closely on the
review of the BIA school funding formula. The bureau is also directed fo form a.
task force with Alaska to determineg the BIA mi@ in providing education to Alaska
natives.

Of the $8.1 million requested for BIA Financial Managemem, the Conferees
provided $7.0 million. .

Indian Land and Water Claim Settlements: The Conferees included $145.7 million
of the requested level of $200 miliion; however, $46.7 million of this was transferred
to other accounts for scorekeeping purposes due to the lower outlay rate.

Reductions from the President's Budget include $4.3 million for water rights
studies/negotiations, $8.3 million for NIIP, and $41.7 million for the Ute Indian
Settlement Fund, pending a vote by the Tribe.

Urban Park and Recreation Fund: The Conferees included the President’s request of
3.0 million.



Bureau of Mines (USBM): The Conference funded USBM at $169.4 million, $15.8
million above the request. All of the increases and decreases occur in the research
programs. ‘

The Conference funded the Minerals Institutes at $8.1 million. The President's 1994
Budget did net include funding for this program nor does the Departments 1995
request.

The managers of the Conference directed that USBM's 1995 budget include a
strategic long range plan for acid mine drainage research with sufficient funds o
execute the first year of that plan in 1995.

Minerals Management Service: The Conferees continue to support the MMS audit
program by stating that staffing reductions should not be applied to the Federal audit
program and related activities and that MMS ensure that contract buyout and
buydown audits (audits of contract settlements) be addressed as quickly as possible.

The Conference managers continue to look at the potential for reprogramming
from OCS lands and, in addition expect tlie Department to examine the
coordination among the Bureau of Mines, the Minerals Management Service, and
the U.S. Geological Survey on their marine minerals programs....

Office of Surface Mining (OSM): The Conferees funded OSM at $301.8 million, a
reduction of $1.0 million from the request; within this level, the Abandoned Mine
Reclamation Fund was funded at $190.1 miilion, a decrease of $1.5 million. This
level included a slight increase for the Rural Abandoned Mine Program (RAMP), a
program which is proposed for elimination in the Department’s 1995 budget. The
Regulation and Technology account was funded at $111.7 million, an increase of $0.5
million.

In addition, the Conference deleted Senate language prohibiting the use of funds to
implement the proposed Save Our Cumberiand Mountains Inc. (SOCM) agreement
based on assurances by the Secretary that the Department will not execute a new
agreement with SOCM but will implement through directives, memoranda of
understanding, and rulemaking those principles from the draft agreement needed
to ensure sound government policy. The Conference report also commented that
the states should be fully consulted on any changes to the operation and
maintenance of the Applicant Violator System.

Territorial and International Affairs (TIA): The Conference included $127.8 million
. for TIA, an increase of $5.9 million. This increase is primarily for construction
grants (+$4.6 million). Covenant grant funding for the Northern Mariana Islands
(CNMI) is at the currently authorized level of $27.7 million. Report language is
included which limits the use of covenant grants to capltal development, and
requires matching funds.



Secretarial Offxces The Conferees provided $64.1 miliion for the Officg of the
Secretary, a reduction of $0.4 million; $33.4 million for the Office of the Salicitor, 2
reduction of $0.4 million; $24.3 million for the Inspector General, a reduction of $04
mitlion; and $1 million for the National Indian Gaming Commission (NIGC), a
reduction of $0.5 million.

The Conference increased the Office of Construction Management's 1994 request of
$2.2 million by $0.2 million to review the Department’s construction programs for
BLM, FWS, and NPS, as mentioned above.

The following are important policy and bill language:

’ The Conferees included bill language establishing a grazing fee schedule as
follows:

. Year S/IAUM

1994 $2.39
1995 $2.92

1996 $3.45

The Conferees provided for the creation of the new Resource Advisory
Councils and numerous ather provisions implementing grazing reforms.

. The Conferees included biil language which, in effect, grants only to Holland
America Lines-Westours, Inc. historic rights to provide visitor services in
Glacier Bay National Park.

. The Conferees included bill language which would prohibit NPS from
entering into future concessionaire contracts, including renewals, without the
inclusion of a "termination for cause” clause.

# The Conferees included bill language which allowed NPS to recover all costs
for services assoclated with special use permits.

’ ‘Theé Conferees continued to include bill language requiring that any

. reorganization proposal for BIA not be implemented until the Joint
BIA/Tribal Task Force on BIA has reviewed it and recommended iis
implementation to the Secretary.

. The Conferees did not include bill language establishing a mi‘ning patent
moratorium.

. The Conferees did not include bill language directing OSM to maintain 16
FTEs at its Wilkes-Barre, PA, Field Office.



. The Conlerees did not include bill language placing a cap on Park Police
overtime pay. :

. The Conferges did not include the Senate’s proposed new bill language which
"~ would prohibit the initiation of any new construction project, land
acquisition, or operating program unless it is specifically requested in the
budget, included in the appropriations act and reports, or requested through
reprogramming procedures. *

. The Conferees did not include the Senate provision which prohibited an
. increase in entrance fees at the Blackwater National Wildlife Refuge,

Maryland with the understanding that the Department has agreed not to
increase these fees in 1994, The managers expect FWS to examine expanding
the number of refuges in the fee collection program, implementing more
effective methods of fee collection at refuges that are not recovering their
expenses, or shifting the burden more to commercial users of the refuges,
before considering proposals to increase entrance fees at Blackwater,

ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT APPROPRIATIONS

Bureau of Reclamation {(BORk The Ernergy and Water Conferees included increases
above the President's Budget of $32.6 million for the Construction Program, $11.0
million for the Central Valley Project Restoration Fund, $7.7 million for the Loan
Program, and $1.1 million for General Investigation studies. The Conferees deleted
language in the Senate bill that would have amended the Northern Cheyenne
Indian Water Rights Settlernent and added report language stating that any funds
for the Western Water Policy Review would have to be taken from the request in
the President’s Budget for BOR's General Administrative Expenses. A table
showing funding for specific construction projects is attached.

Cenfral Utah Project Completion Act: Also in the Energy and Water Development
Appropriations bill, the Conferees provided $25.8 million for the first year of
implementing the Central Utah Project Completion Act, $.8 million over the
President's Budget. *



PRESIDENT'S INVESTMENT PROGRAM

{in thousands »f dollars)

1994
Investmen
Bureaw/Progmm Proposal
‘Nalional Park Service
. Matural Resaurce ProfectionfEnvironmental Infrastructure

% Conferenye
Action

House 4 Senate
Action & Action

= Difference

Fark Base Operations | 3845 -11.496
" Special Fogus Parks 50,000 -18,588
Professionalization/ Ranger Futures 11,0007 ~3,300
Subtotal, NPS 89,43 33183
Fish and Wildlife Service
Naiurel Resource ProfectionfEnvironmental Infrastructure
Endangered Species 26,005 9,375
Habhat Conservation 60002 Z3,66%
Environmental Confaminants 400G 2.5
Refuge Operations - 71005 -B10
Subtotal, FWS ’ 43,100 ’%, 3 -16,354
tureau of Land Manogemend
Netural Resource ProtectionEnvironmental Infrasiructure
Facilities Maintesanee Tos000 -3,0600
Riparian Projects -3
Columbia/Sriake River Managemaornt '
Endarngered Spucies 500
Sulsiotal, BLM 3R
Bureau of Indian Aflairs
[nuestment in Safer Dams an Reservations g
UL, Ceological Survey
fnuestmen? for Earih Science Data ‘ 8400
Tatal, Bepartment of the Interior 191,050 f;"'(‘ 113,053 % 61,938

* Preliminary estimates



Changes From the 1994 President's Budget! for the Bureau of Reclamation
Status Following Conference Action

October 14, 1883

{$ in Thousands)

FY 1564
Budgst House Senate  Conference
State FY 1983 Request Action Action Action
General Investigations 12,540 12,714 13,108 14,408 13,818
Construction Program

Treg Rios Wetland Demansiration AZ 500 500 500
Mise, Projpct Programs, VP CA 10,800 16,015 20,190 18,765 20,190
L.os Angeles Arga Waler Heuse . CA 5,250 5,280 5,250
San Gabrie! Basin Demo Project CA 5,008 1,000 5,000
“Hungry Horse Dam TCD Mr 3,500 3,500 3,750
Bostwick Division, P-SMBP NE 1,100 230 1,230 1,230 1,280
Garrisen Diversion Unit, N 34,000 30,000 30,000 38,000 32,860
Umatilla Basin Project R 6,300 8,300 4,900 2,900
Tusistin Project R 454 450 450

Lake Andes-WagnerMarly Il £ 1,808
Mid-Dakota Project & 2,000 2,060
Mni Wicont Bural Water System D 5,000 3,008 13,500 €,000 10,088
Lake Meredith Salinity Control TX 1,400 400 1,400
Columbia Basin Irrigation WA 3,410 4,000 4,800 4,800 4,800
All Other Changes 7,025 7,814 7.814 8,814 7,114
. Undsrfinancing «38,180 -33,238 -34.,238 ~34,238 -37,639
All Cther Construction 451 423 397,728 387,728 397,728 27,728
TOTAL Consteuction Program 470,568 431,848 464 423 460,888 464,423
Operation and Malntenance 274,760 282,898 282,896 282,898 282,848
CVP Restoration Fund 1/ 34,000 45,000 45,000 45,600
Loan Program 4,102 5,800 12,183 b 13.500 13,5040
General Administratlve Expenses - 53,745 54,034 54,034 54,034 54,034
Emergency Fund 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1.000
Subtotal 816,715 822,284  B72.627 871,738 874,674
Boulder Canyon Transfer 6,563 «7.168 -7,168 -7,168 -7,168
TOTAL . B19,152 815,126 855,450 884,571 867,508

! Amounts shown aro offset by discretionary receipts to the Restoration Fund; net budget authority
i about $4 -million for the Regquest, and abou! $14 million for House and Sensie Action.



United States Department of the Interior

FIE OF THE SEORETARY

Washinglon, FLEL DG

SEP 30 1848

Memorandum

Tor Chief of Staff
Assistant Secretaries
Heads of Burgaus and Offices
¥

From: Bonnie R C;é?t@
‘ Asgsistant S%czgfi - Pelicy, Management and Budget

Subject: Highlights af Conference Action on the 1995 §z‘zte:rz<>r and Related .
Agenaes Appmpnat:ons Bill

On September 22, the Conference Committee completed action on the 1995 Interior
and Related Agencies Appropriations bill. The House passed the Conference report
by a voice vole on September 27; the Senate passed the Conference report by a roll
call vote of 92 to 7 on September 28, The bill is expected to be signed and we will not
be subject to a continuing resolution.

The Conference Committee recommended $6.6 billion for Inlerior bureaus and
offices in this bill, $63.8 million below the 1993 President’s Budget and $70.0 million
below the 1994 enacted level. In order to reduce budget authority and outlays to
levels within Congressional budget allocations, the Conferees imposed an across-
the-board reduction of 0.191 percent. The reduction applies to all accounts with the
exception of payments required by law {i.e, range improvements, some of BLM's
trust accounts, and mandatory territorial payments) and two accounts the
Committee specifically exempted {Indian Land and Water Claim Settlements and
Miscellaneous Payments to Indians and the Natignal Indian Gaming Commission).
The funding levels in this memorandum and the attachments incorporate the 0.181
percent reduction, as applicable.

When combined with the funding far the Bureau of Reclamation contained in the
« Energy and Water Development Appropriations Act, overall funding for the
Department for fiscal year 1995 is $7.4 billion, $4.4 million below the President’s
Budget and $83.0 million below the 1994 eﬂacted level.

Attached are a summary funding table (Attachment 1), a summary of major changes
from the President’s Budget for the Department which updates our previous
highlights memaos for full House and Senate action (Attachment 2}, tables displaying
the Pacific Northwest Forest Plan funding {(Attachment 3) and South Florida
restoration funding (Attachment 4), and lists of land acquisition (Attachment 5 and
construction projects {Attachment 6) funded in the bill,

Attachmenls



Director of Fiscal Resources

Assiztant Secretary Budget Contacis

Burcou Budget Officers

Dircetor, Office of Acquisition and Property Management
Director, Office of Financial Managenent |
Dirgetor, Office of Infermation Resources Management
POB Analysts -



DEPARTMEN . OF THE INTERIOR
FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS

($ in thousands)

Lctachment 3

Y 199% )
FY 1994 President's Houss Senate FY 1995] Conference less
Enactesd Level Pudget -Allpwance " AHowance Conference™]  Pres. Keguest
Buteau of Land Management 1,069,368 1,117,225 1098647 1,100,646 1,131,344 -15 881
Minerals Management Service 198,528 200,358 196,658 195,484 193,135 5,2L3
Office of Surface Mining 301,840 PEER 283850 304,794 23407 +15,507
U.5. Geological Survey BB 685 580,680 576,775 585316 FFiA6 |28
U8, Bureau of Mings 169,436 48519 152,269 152389 152427 +3,508°
Fish and Wildlife Service 684,712 708,532 $32,083 £58.353 671,733 -26,809
Mational Biological Survey 167,209 176,450 167,209 166,353 166,890 956
Matisnal Patk Service 1,416,632 1A13458 1,441,932 1,373,666 1,412,103 1A
Burcaw of Indian Affairs 1777653 1,767,108 1,755,856 1,742,335 1,747,092 20016
Terrilosial and Intermalional Afiaies 127.84¢ 107 667 118,697 117,779 BELFIN +18 8156 ¢
Office of the Secrelary/Construction Mgmt. 56,5035 64,732 64,590 61,599 £4,476 -254
Ceosysicm Restoration Fund 7000 0 . ¢ tt 0 0
Office of the Solicitor- 33,359 kLT 35,374 32548 31,608 ~T0h
CHfice of Inspector General 24,283 23,985 23585 23985 23,939 =13
National ludian Gaming Commission 1,600 1481 1,000 L3000 1,063 AR
Subtolal, Interior Subcomm.,, current aecounts] 6,630,085 6,623,899 6,508,884 6,499,254, 6,560,118 63,781 |
furesn of Rectamalion 867,506 THATS 835,985 821,779 833764 +59.359
Central Utah Project Completion Act 363 51,2496 51,296 51,25 51,296 0
Total, DOL, current accounts 7,578,112 7449570 2.395,105 ) FAYFMYL FA45.178 -3 392
- I

Only $5.5 million of this smount represents 2 true increase. The remaining 5114 million increase s attributable o a delay in implemeniation of the
Palau Compact of Fee Association. Thig increase is fully offset by reductions in amounts payable under permanent appropriations.

G279


http:ublol.ll
http:Jntfl'malion.11

Altachment 2

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
FY 1995 INTERIOR AND RELATED ACENCIES APPROFRIATIONS BILL
STATUS FOLLOWING ACTION BY THE CONTFERENCE COMMITTEE

The following summarizes major changes to the President's 1995 Budget by the
Conference Committee. All comparisons are to the levels requested in the President’s
Budget, unless specifically identified otherwise. House action appears in regular text;
Senate action appears in ilalics. Conference action appears underlined.

Pay Abserption The Senale reduced the major operating accounts by $13.5 million,
equal to 50 percent of the funding requesied to cover the 1.6 percenl pay raise
estimated in the President’s Budgel scheduled 1o begin fanuaqry 1, 1995, (This pay raise
has since increased to an average of 2.6 percent) These reductions will eat into the
bureaus” base funding. The Conferees did not reduce accounts for pay absorption.
Instead, they imposed an agrogs-the-board reduction of 0.191 percent in order to reduce
budeet authority and outlays to levels within Congressional bmége% allocations. This
reduction totals fess than the pay absorption reduction. The across-the-board reduction
anplies to all accounts with the exception of payments requived bv law (ie., range
improvements, some of BEM's trust accounts, and mandatory territorial payments
and two accounts the Commitiee specifically exempted (Indian Land and Water Claim
Settlements and Miscellaneous Payments 1o Indians and the National Indian Gaming
Lommission).

Pacific Nerthwest Forest Plan The Conference funded the Department’s Forest Plan
activities at $56.3 million, a reduction of $17.5 million {rom the reqauest but $27.3
million more than the 1994 enacted level. See the table at Antachment 3 for details.

South Florida Ecosystem Restoration The Conference funded the Department's South
Florida activities at $46.6 million. While this amount is $10.7 million less than the
request, it represents a significant increase of $18.2 million, or 64 percent, over the 1994
enacted level. This increase allows USGS to initiate a $3.8 million hydrologic

madeling program, focusing on ground and surface water flow, Florida Bav turbidity
and sedimentation, and other monitoring efforts; when combined with base funds

total USGS sfforts will be $58 million. For NPS and FWS, natural resource
management programs received increases of §3.3 million; NPS land acquisition at
£y e*gwdes ang Biz {sz:»ress is fﬁndeé az $7.0 million and the grant to the State {}f

in NPS for ccmtmued wc:xrk bv the Armv Corps of Engineers on the water {ieiwery
. modifications_to Everglades National Park. See the fabie at Attachment 4.

Land Acquisition The House provided $167.9 million for Federal Jand acquisition for
BLM, FWS, and NP5, $22.1 million below the President’s Budget of $190.0 million
which was the same as the 1994 enacted appropriation. The Senate provided $158.0
mitlion. The Conferees decreased the President's udget for land acquisition by $20.2
nullion, funding Interior's 1995 Federal land acquisition program at “$169.8 million,
This amount includes $14.8 million for BLM, $67.3 million for FWS, and $87.8 million




for NIPS of which 527.9 million is for the state srants prog . The attach apies of
tables from the Conference repart displav the specific acgquisition proiects funded for
these bureaus {(Attachment 33

Construction The House provided $200.5 million for construction in BLM, NPS, and
FW$, $12.9 million above the reguest. The mark was $85.2 million below the 1994
enacied level. Within the change of $12.9 million, NPS was up $22 8 million from the
" President’s Budget (mostly because of a transfer of $14.2 million for equipment from
the operations account), while FW& was down §9.8 million. BLM, which was reduced
in the request to a minimal level, was essentially unchanged. The Senate provided .
$228.2 million for construction in the land management agencies, $40.6 willion sbove |
the request and §27.7 nbove the House mark, The Senate increased BLM construction
by $8.3 millian, NPS by §21.9 million (which alse includes the transfer mentioned
aboveld, and FWS by $10.4 million. The Conferees funded the 1995 construction
program for BLM, FWS, and NFS at $250.5 million, an increase above the President’s
Budgzet of $62.7 million. Increases include $8.1 million for BLM, $18.7 million for
FWS, and 536.0 million for NPS. See the attached tables from the Conferénce
‘Committee report for specific projects funded {Attachment 6).

{Bpefatiohs The Hause recommended $2.3 billion for the major operational accounts
of the Department in BLM, FWS, and NPS. This funding level is $64.8 million above
the 1994 enacted level, but $82.5 million below the President’s Budget. The Senafe
provided $2.3 billion for the major operational accounts of BLM, FWS, and NPS. This
funding level js $111.2 million below the President’s Budget and $28.7 million below
the House. The Conferees funded the malor operational accounts of the Department
at $2.3 billion, $63.5 million above the 1994 enacted level, but $84.7 million below the

1995 request.

Bureau of Land Management The House funded BLM operations at $697.2
million, a $13.8 million reduction from the President’s Budget, but still $5.3 million
more than 1994 enacted funds. Rangeland reform was reduced from $14.5 million to
$8.0 million. The amount of offsetting fees available for Mining Law (hardrock)
Administration was reduced by 56.0 million to $21.6 million with instructions to
increase inspection activity. The House did not approve the proposed consolidation of
accounts in BLM, but did approve the internal restructuring of the Management of
Lands and Resources (MLK) account, liberalized reprogramming guidelines, and made
MLR funds available for obligation indefinitely rather than for only the fiscal year.

" The Senote provided $696.6 million for BLM operativns, a decrease of $14.3 million
from the regiest and 8 slight decrease below the House level. The Senate concurred
with the budget streamlbining changes made by the House to the MLR account
structure. In addition, the Senate concurred with the House decreases in rangeland
and moiing refamz The Cﬁmference t:'amv;deé $694.7 rmiizz‘}*’*t for BLM operations, a

ane-year mgg;atg gm 5}{ mzmgg Qgiems m go mto efrszf::t if fmnmg reform is not passed
(except for most applicavions already in the wveime) :




Fish and Wildlife Service The House provided $514.7 million for the FWS
Kesource Management account, a 524.4 million decrease from the President’s Budget,
but a $33.0 million increase over 1994 funding. The NAFTA initiative was reduced by
$6.6 million below a requested increase of $10.9 million. Funds requested for "non-
specific” endangered species consultation and recoveries were reduced by $3.5 million.
In total, the endangered species requested increase of $14.1 million was reduced by $8.6
million. The increase of $13.3 million for general administration was reduced by $6.3
_miflion. The House added $¢.5 million each for Atlantic Salmon recovery and the
Platte River Walershed ecosystem. The Senale funded FWS operations at 8502.9 -
mitlion; $36.1 mitltion below e request and $11.7 million below the House. The most
significant reductions were in the endangered species program, n decrease of $14.3
million below the request.  Reductions o consultation and recovery activities will
impede implementation of Optien 9 of the Forest Plan. Funding for the habitat
conservation program was reduced by $8.2 million from the reguest, primarily because
of reduciions for Jobs in the Woods. The Conference Committee funded FWS
operations at $512.8 million, a reduction of $26 3 million below the reguest but an
increasg of $31.2 million above the enacted level. Maijor reductions include $1.7
million for listing and $4.9 million for recgvery in the endangered species pr ggram
Other program reductions include $8.5 million for habitat conservation mostly fro

[obs-in-the-Woods.

The House eliminated fundmg for the FWS North American Wetlands
Conservation Fund, for which authorization expires September 30, 1994, The Senate
restored funding for this program to the 1894 level ($12.0 million). This is $2.0 miilion
below 1he 1935 request. The Conference Committee funded this program af $9.0

million, $5.0 million below the request,

National Park Service The House reduced reguested funding of $1.08 billion for
+ the Operation of the National Park System {(ONFS} account by $26.6 miilion, adjusting
for a transfer of $14.2 million in maintenance equipment funding to the NPS
construction account. Compared with the 1994 enacted level, ONPS operations funds
show an increase of $36.4 million after adjustment. Within the $26.6 million
reduction, core park operations funds were reduced by $8.4 million against a $32.0

. million requested increase. Funds totaling $18.0 million were requested for employee
futures; the House mark reduced this by $4.5 million. The resource
professionalization initiative was reduced by $2.1 million, leaving an increase of $0.6
million. As it did for FWS, the House also reduced funding of GIS-related activities, in
the case of NFS by $2.6 million, leaving a $3.3 million increase. The Senate provided
$1.06 Eillionr for ONPS, a reduction of $49.3 million below the request after adjusting
for the transfer of maintenance -equipment funding to the Construction .account, and
$22.7 million below the House level. The Senate funded the employee futures |
initiative pay costs, bui climinated the uniform allowance. Also, the Senate rediiced
NPS travel funds by $2.0 million, and reduced funds previously used for fee collection
by $6.0 million, as these costs are now funded through the Omnibus Budget
Revoncilistion Act. The Senale approved portions of a.recent reprogramming. These
sections pertaining fo employee futures, temporary conversion, and park exhibit




projects were approved.  The Department was urged to use the remainder of the funds
in the proposed reprogrameming o fund the Park Police/DC drug initiative. The
Conference funded ONPS at $1.08 billion, a decrease of $30.3 million from the request,
but an increase of $32.5 million over last year's enacted level when adiusted for the
transfer of eguipment replacement from ONPS to Construction. The Senate
reductions of $2.0 million for travel and $6.0 million for park base fee collection
(which 1§ now funded by enirance fees) were modified 1o decrea f $0.5 million and
81.3 million, respeciively. The remaining $4.7 million in park base fee ¢pliection funds
is neny o be veed tn fund conversion of lemporaries as the original amount in the
budget request was insufficient to fund all of the conversion, The Conference report
‘stated that the §10.4 million increase for park operations is to be allocated consistent
with recional priorities and that any cosis not anticipated at the time the budget

request svas sent forward should be addressed zhmigh a reprogramming,

The House eliminated funds for two major elements of the Statutary or Contractual
Ald Activity - Native Hawaiian Culture and Arts Program (-$1.7 million) and
Wheeling, West Virginia National Heritage Area (-$2.5 million). The Senate included
the Native Hawaiian Cwlture and Aris Program at the requested level and Wheeling
National Herilage Area at -§1.0 million above the request, as well as an increase in
ciltural programs for the National Center for Historic Preservation Technology and
Training of $2.0 million. For Natignal Recreation and Preservation, which includes

iutory Aded Conf funded an increase of $2.5 million gver the reguest for a
total of $42.92 million. This includes an increase of $200 thousangd for Metropolitan ‘
Greenspace Initiative and an increase of $1.0 million for the National Center for
Pressrvation Technnlogy. For Statutory Aid, increases of 51.0 million for Wheeling
Natdonal Heritage Area, 3105 thousand for the Brown Foundation, and $300 thousand
fm' Ice Age Z\Fa ional Smezz%zfzc Reserve are funded., The Native ﬁawazzan Culture :«md

5 Pro funded at 1.5 million crease from the Presi Budget of

thousand. :

The House reduced funding for the Historically Black Colleges and Universities
preservation initiative by $1.0 million, leaving a $1.0 million increase. The House
doubled funding for the Urban Park and Recreation Fund (UPAR} from $5.0 million to
$10.0 million. The Senate eliminated all funding for the HBCU initiative and funded
UPAR at the requested level. The Conference included 3 $1.5 million increase for the
HBCL! program. The Conference report stated that these fz,mi:ls should be all Ocated o

included §7 z% million for {}?AR an ingrease of$24 mz‘izlon over the request

- National Biclogical Survey The House funded NBS at its }994 enacted level of $167.2
mitlion. The President's Budget included a $%.2 million increase for NBS. The
reduction from the request was mainly split between research (+$4.2 million) and
information transfer (-$3.2 million). The Senate reduced NBS an additional 30.9
miilion for pay absorption, space costs, and furthey informafion iechnology reductions.
The Conference Committee provided $166.9 mzlizor the same as the House level

minus the across-the-board reduction.

Wy



Bureau of Indian Affairs The House funding level of $1.74 billion is $11.3 million less
than the President's Budget of 5177 billion. The 1994 enacted level is §1.78 billion.
The Senate provided §1.74 billion; a reduction of §15.5 nmuflion below the House. The
Conference action resulted in funding for BIA of $1.75 billion, a reduction of $207 -

million from the President’s Budget,

Operation of Indian Programs (0[P} The House increased the $1.50 billion
requested for OIP by $29.4 million to $1.53 billion. Of this increase, $15.0 million
reflects the transfer of water rights negotiation funding from the Land and Water
Settlements account. Tribal Priority Allocations (TPA) was increased by $92.8 million,
mainiy due o the transfer of }ohnson-O' Malley, road maintenance, housing
improvement, and facilities ©&M to TPA. The House also added $2.0 mi Hion to TPA
for small tribes base funding.

The House added $7.5 million for a contract support fund for new and expanded
contracts and restored several programs which had been propoesed for termination:
Business Enterprise Development Grant program, the Prairie Dog program, the Special.
Tribal Courts and law enforcement vehicles program, and the Reservations Substance .
Abuse program. In addition, the House reduced central and area offices, including
administrative improvements,

. The Sengte funded OIF at $1.32 biliion, an increase of $25.0 million above the request
gud 4.4 miliion below the Mouse level, The Senate increase includes the transfer of
514.0 million from the Land and Water Seltlements account for water rights
negotintions. The Senate increased TPA by $45.5 willion, transferring Johnson-
O'Malley and housing improvement fo this activity, The Senate alse added §7.5
million for a coutract support fund for new and expanded contracts and restored
fumfmg for several programs which had been proposed for termination.

Conference action resulted in $1.52 billion for OIF, increasing this appropriaticn by
$25.4 million over the request, in part because of the transfer of water rights
negotiation funding ($14.8 million) to OIP, The Conference level includes the transfer
of Ighnsm-{} Malley, road maintenance, and housing improvement into TPA, while

facilities G&M remains in Other Recurring Programs.  The Business Enterprise
Develcspmem program zs funded at $3.0 mxi%zcm Cevference action also resui%ed ina

!TI‘%DI‘O vement%

BIA Construction The House added 548.1 million to the request for BIA
Construction, of which $30.3 million is due to the transfer of Navajo Indian Irrigation
Project (NHIP) (328.0 million) and the Southern Arizona Water Rights Settlement Act
{(SAWARSA) ($2.3 million) from the Land and Water Settlements and Miscellaneous

“Payments account. NIIP was funded at $3.7 million less than the request. The House
alse added $4.5 million for site development of Chief Leschi School in Washington
State; $11.4 million for irrigation construction projects; and $1.5 million for fish
hatchery construction. The Semate funded this appropriation with an increase of $40.3



http:milli.Qn

miltion.  They also transferred NHP and SAWARSA to Hhiis account. NIIP was funded
at 8257 million, a decrense of 56.G million. The Sennie also added $4.5 miilion for
Chief Leschi School and added $5.6 willion for irrigation construction projecis and alse
added $1.5 miltion for fish hatchery canstruction. The Conference Commitiee agtion
resulted in $130.3 million for BIA construction, an increase of $47.3 million over the
President's Budget, primarily due to the transfer of NHP ($26.7 million} and
SAWARSA ($2.3 million) and increases in other irrigation projects ($13.2 million],

Indian Lard and Water Claim Settlements As previously described, the House
funded $45.3 million of the President’s Budget for this account in other accounts.
Funds otaling $41.7 million for the Ute Indian Water Rights Settlement were deferred
to a later year. The House made no other changes to the request for this account. The
Senate fund‘ei $42.0 million of this account cisewhere in the BIA budget and also
deferred the Uie Settlement. In addition, they reduced the Northern Cheyenne
Settlement by $5.8 niillion, leaving $16.9 million, These funds include $3.5 million for
modifications of the Tongue River Dam project. This level of funding will be
sufficient to get construction underway and should not preclude completion of the
project by 1998. The Confergnge Committee included funding at the Senate level of
$77.3 miiis:}n

- Indian Direct Loan Program The President’s Budget had recommended
terminating this program; the House restored funding to the 1994 enacted levél of $2.5
million. The Senate concurred with the House. No Conference achion was necessary.

Bureau of Mines The MHouse recommended $152.3 million for the USBM funding
level,. The House accepted the President's Budget to implement the recommendations
of the Bureau's Performance Review which was reflected in the President’s Budget at
$20.5 million (12 percent) below the 1994 level of $169.4 million. The House provided
$3.0 million to smooth the transition over two years for closure of the Rolla, Missouri;
Tuscaloosa, Alabama; and Juneau and Anchorage, Alaska centers. The House
provided for no cost transfers of USBM buildings to universities (Rolla and
Tuscaloosa) and to the City of Juneau.  The Senate provided essentially the same level
of funding for USBM and concurred in funding the orderly lransition cosis, The
Conference mark echoss those of the House and Senate with some minor
adiustments for site-specific studies in the Great Lakes and Arizona.-

U.8. Geological Survey The House funded USGS at $576.8 mitlion, $3.9 million below
the President’s Budget and $7.9 million below the 1994 enacted level. The House
reduced the $6.0 million initiative on the National Spatial Data Infrastructure by $2.5
million and instructed that the remaining increase be spent mainly on standards and
(:Iearmghmzse activities. The House did not accept the President's Budge! request to
terminate the Water Resource Research Institutes activity, but did agree to termination
of institutional grants {+53.0 million from the request; -52.8 millien from the 1994
enacted level}. The House alse reduced the $11.8 million critical ecosystems research
and assessmentls ipitiative by $3.0 million -- $2.0 millien from South Florida and $1.0
million from other ecosystems. The Senate further reduced LUSGS to $563.3 million.



Senate reductions include natienal map and digital deta production (-$2.0 million) and
critical ecosystems research which was zereed out. The Senate restored $5.8 million for
Water Resource Research Institutes, the 1984 enacted level. The Conference
Commitiee funded USGS af $571.5 million, which is $9.1 million below the request.
‘Within this amount, the Conference Managers kept a Senate decrease of $2.0 million
for mapping and digital data ;grgg!uctig}_n The Conferees agreed to fund the Water
Resources Research Institutes at $4.5 million {the President's Budget did not request

funding). The Conference Commitiee alsg funded a new initiative, ¢ritical ecosysiems,
at &5 0 million, a decrease of $6.8 mitiion from the President's Budeet. The $53.0
million includes increases for South Florida 83,8 million} and San Francisco Bav (§1.3
million). The increase for South Florida, when added to base funding (52.0 miliion}
will provide 2 total of $5.8 million for USGS work in Scuth Florida in 1995,

Minerals Management Service Funding recommended by the House for MMS
operations decreased $3.7 million from the request of $193.9 million, a decrease of §1.9
million from the 1994 enacied level. The House eliminated a $2.0 million increase to
start a hardrock rovalty collections program in MMS. I also reduced a requested
increase of $3.3 million for environmental studies by $2.0 million. The Senate
provided $189.0 million for MMS3 operations, a reduction of %4.9 million from the
reguest and $1.2 million from the House. The Senate conicurred with the $2.0 million
elimination of hardrock royalty collections. It reduced the requesied environmental
studies increase by $0.6 million. The Senate also reduced the TIMS base by $1.8
million, byt allowed for increased fee. recovery to offset the decrease. Both the Mouse
and Senate concurred with the ?r&sfdenf‘s Budget to fully fund the Roynlty Audits of
Canimcr Setiiemnenis, other revenue enhaucements, and increased oil spill research
ctivities in state waters. The Conference funded MMS at $195.1 miliion, $4.9 million
belmw the President’ s@udget and $3.0 million below the 1994 enacted level. The
‘Environmenial Studies Program was reduced by $1.5 million from the request, stil}
$1.1 million above 1994 enacied level. The Conference report stated that the
environmental studies program should be "weighted heavily toward the Gulf of

Mexico region”. The Conference also reduced the Technical Information Management
System (TIMS) base by $1.8 million, but allowed for increased fee recovery to offset the
decrease, leaving no operational ¢change. Funding for hard rock mining Mineral
Revenue Audit was zeroed, allowing no program startup in 1995  Finally, MMS was

required to provide in its future budeet justifications a "full explanation and
accountine of the Office of Management Support and anv other adminig ra%zve offices

within MMS.”

Office of Surface Mining The President’s Budget of $277.9 million for OSM, down
from a 1994 enacted level of $301.8 million, was increased $5.9 million by the House to
$283.8 million. The House added $5.0 million to the AML State Reclamation Program
Grants, partially restoring the requesied reduction of $7.9 million. The House accepted
termination of the Rural Abandoned Mine Program (RAMP), but added $2.5 million
to the President's Budget for close-out. The Senate increased OSM funding $21.0
million above the House evel, increasing AML State Reclamation Program Grants by
$11.0 miltion above the House and restoring the RAMP program fo the 1894 level of -


http:Florid.in
http:milli.on
http:decrease.of

funding (313.2 million}.  Both the House and Senate concurred wilh the President’s
Budget in providing $3.0 multion for OSM restructuring. The Conference funded OSM
at $293.4 million, $16.1 million above the President’s Budeet, but $7.9 millign below

the 1994 enacied level. The Abandoned Mine Land program's State Reclamalion
Program Qrants were funded at $135.8 million, $10.0 million above the request, and

0.8 million above the enacted level, The Rural Abandoned Mine Program was
funded at §7.9 million, parvially restoring the program that was g?;mmated in the
President’s Budgel, The Conference expects OSM to “identify any problems swith
Applicant Vielater Svstem (AVS) implementation by the states in the fiscal vear 1996
budeet justification, along with recommendations for addressing those problems.”
Finallv, OSM was commended by the Conference for iis efforts to address acid mine
drainage problems.

Territorial and Intexrnational Affairs TiA received the largest increase of any of the |
Department’s bureaus and offices under the jurisdiction of the House Inlerior and
Related Agencies Subcommitiee. The House funded TIA at $118.7 million, an increass
of %22 0 million above the President’s Budget. Operations grants for Guam (+$4.¢
million), Section 111(d) compensation to the Marshall Istands (+$2.0 millon), and
construction grants for the Virgin Islands {(crime control +82.0 million), Palau (sewers
+$2.0 mi‘zlion), Marshall Islands {Ebeye causeway +30.5 million), and Federated States
of Micronesia (Yap runway repair +32.0 million) constituted the bulk of the House
increase. The Senate did not agree with most of the House add-ons, funding TIA at
$106.4 million, a slight decrease from the requesi. The Senale provided $1.0-miflion
for the Guam cperations grant, $3.0 million below the House and earmarked $7.0
mitlion in Commonwealth of the Northern Marianas islands Covenant grants for
technical and other essistance to enforce immigration laws. The Conference
Commitiee funded TIA at $113.2 million. The Committee included fundine for

operations grants to Guam for impact of compact at $2.5 millton, Virgin Islands crime
- prevention at 31.0 million, Marshall Isiands section 111{d} compensation at $2.0

millien, Marshall Islands construction grants at $0.5 million, and Federated States of -
- Micronesia construction grands at $1.5 million. The Con nce Commitiee also agreed
to the 7.0 million sarmark for ONMI fundine.

Departmental Offices The House made minor changes to the President’s Budget for
Departmental Offices. The Indian Gaming Commission's $1.5 million reguest was
reduced by one third (-0.5 million). The Office of Construction Management was
reduced by $0.1T million to $2.0 million. In the Office of the Secretary, $208 thousand
was shifted from locality pay to the Office of Self Governance. The Senate Committee,
in additien lo the House marks, recommended against the $2.8 million increase
requesied for additional staff in the Office of the Solicitor. Unlike the House, the
Senate did not shifl funding into the Office of Self Governance from the pay effect.
The Conference Committee shifted $104 thousand to the Qffice of Self Governance
from Jocality pay and funded the Office of the Solicitor at $34.6 million, a decrease of
§766 thousanci below the reguest. '




The following are significant bill and policy directive provisions:
Biil Language

. The House inserted bill language prohibiting processing applications for, and
issuing patents on, Federal land under existing mining law. The Senate deleted this
language. The Conference Committee included language for a one-vear patent
‘moratorium if there is no resolution of mining law reform before Congress adiourns
this vear. -

* The House limited NBS activities to those authorized for the bureaus whose
activities were assumed by the Survey. The Senate concurred. Mo Confergnce action
Was Necessary.

* The House specified that new park fees, if enacted, are 1o be used to offset park
operations. The Senate amended the language to make these funds subject to
reprogramming guidelines and that these funds can be wsed for one-time, non-
recurring purposes only. The Conference adopted the Senate language with minor
amendments. ‘

* The House limited Park Service transfer authority for law enforcement
emergencms t> $500,000 per incident in bill Janguage. Current authority is unlimited.
The Senate amended the transfer authorify for law enforcemeni emergencies fo
$250.000 per incident and provided that any cxercise of this authority must be
replenished b}; a supplemental appropriation as promptly as possible. The Conference
limited the law en‘orcemenz transfer authc}mv to $250.000 r)er mczéem and requires

gglgmgntal apgr{;grza ions *eguggi;

* The Senate included bill language requiring a comprehensive review of the
NPS and FWS units, with proposals for deletions.  The Conference deleted the Senate
bill language and noted that this issue is being addressed in the authorizin
commiittees.

o The House retained the language limiting additional schools funding to two
new schools which have applied to the BIA system. The Senate concurred and added
language freexing current and fufure funding to the 187 schools which will be in the
BIA school system in FY 1995, The Conference adopted the Senate bill language
limiting the number of BIA schools to the current number of 187 but amernded it to a
two-vear period. :

«  The House did not include the language to distribute School Operations funds
based on the prior year enrollment. The Senate revised the language to allow, but ot
requirg, the Secretary to disiribuie the funds on the prior year envollment. In lieu of
the Senate language, the Canference Committee mcluéed bill language that reguires
ecretary to establish a Working Group gn ISEP Funds Allogation xamine




possitle methods of improving the basis on which ISEP funds are allpcated gach year,
The loint Working Group is reguired to report 1o Congress by April 30, 1895

* The Hoeuse included the proposed | anguage prec luding BIA funded schools in
Alaska, but added language limiting the provision to FY 1985, The Senafe concurm:f
with the Mouse language. No Conferenae aclion was necgssary.

. The House restored bill language limiting contracting out of Indian trust funds
managemenl. The Senate concurred. No Conference action was necessary. The
House also requested a report in &0 days on how the Department will coordinate
improvements in all agencies involved with Indian trust funds and on the possible
creation of a special trustee within the Department.

».  The House established an Indian Belf-Determination Fund (87.5 million) for
new and expanded contract support cosis and struck language placng a cap on contract
support funds. The Senate concurred with the fund but retained language placing a
cap on contract suppert funds. The Conferces have retained bill language capping
coniract supoort funds.

Report Language

. The House has revised the reprogramming thresheld to $500,000 or 10 percent
from $250,000 or 10 percent. The Senate concurred. No Conference action was
necessary.

. The House directed that all Federal land exchanges required their approval
h"ough z‘eprogramrr* ing prc}cedmes The Senate d:a‘ not menzzon this issue. The

oz}ﬁm‘%umtv zm review the iaz‘z{i &zxchani{e z}wceaures

’ The Senale pressrfé}ed a single, ranked, joint BLM, NPS, and FWS lupd

acquisition priority List with detailed and lengthy requirements for each proposed

pzzrc?mse The Conference C{}mmlttee agreed that baége% ‘zzstlfzcathzs of the Land and
onservation Fund agengie . proie i ingludineg

nalurai and }’or cultural ?eqources associated with the nromsai ciep:ree and nature of

the threat to the resource, and total estimated costs associated wlth each land
ng ;§1tl§2‘ri

E3

. The House report language states that NBS volunteers are only to be used in
programs for which the Secretary has previously been authorized, following specific
guidelines, and not for new surveys without meeting certain conditions. The NBS is
expected to develop specific guidelines to ensure that volunteers will provide
unbiased, objective information. The report further states that NBS employees are not
to enter private property without receiving the property owners’ permission in
writing. The Senate concurred. No Confergnce actipn was neggessary.

15


http:retair.ed

. The House included language stating that the Department should coordinate
the fransition to narrow band radio technology from the current wide band. The
Senaie concurred. No Conference action was necessary.

. The House directed BLM that the Midnight Mine cleanup in Washington be
given high priority by all agencies invelved. The USBM was directed to work with the
Spokane Tribe and EPA on development of effective reclamation approaches to the
cleanup. The Senate did not mention this issue. The Conference report instructed
BLM and LSBM 1o work clgsely together 1o develop an Environmental Impact
Stotement (E15) related to the Midnite Mine and if necessary to seek additional Federal
funding to develop the EIS

. The House instructed MMS that USCS was to be given the "right of first refusal”
on each environmental study project. The Senate instructed MMS o consult with
USGS on whether USGS has the in-house expertise to conduct 2 particular siudy and
to study the cost effectiveness of using that experiise. Also. a detailed description of
coprdination efforts should be included in the 1996 justifications. The Conference
included language directing the Department to carefully review the MMS
environmental studies program to ensure that, when the USGS has the expertise to
conduct a proposed study, the cost effectiveness of using the USGS is assessed
theroughly before outside contracting pptions are pursued,

. The House included langnage which precludes BOR using BIA dam safety funds
for BOR administrative costs. - The Senafe did no!t mention this issue. The Conference

Committes agreed that BIA and BOR should enter into a MOA and should ensure that

administrative costs are held to a minimum.

. The Senate directed USGS fo submit a report identifying specific aptions for
integrating the expertise guailable through the Water Resources Research Institutes
into the fuli range of USGS’ water resource programs. The report is due with the
LISGS FY 1996 budget justifications. The Conference Committee concurred in the
Senate language. In addition, the Manapers advised the Secretary, to the extent
feasible, to copsult and coordinate with the heads of appropriate departments and
agencies with water research requirements to ensure the utilization of the Water
Resources Research Institutes. '

. Senate report langunge siressed concern with BIA's lack of responsiveness fo
1994 Committee directives. The Conference report emphasized that the Managers

expect the BIA 1o follow or respond to all directives, in the time frame indicated. ed.

. The Senate included report language directing the Secretary to consult with
tribes to develop a methodology for providing schoois with an accurate cstimate of
their funding before the school year begins. The Senate reguested an implemeniation
pfarz within 30 days. The 1SEP Joint Working Crouw mentioned above was established
in dieu of this requirement.

13


mailto:ef[@.cliveness

The following are significant items not described above:

. Funding for the firefighting accounts in BLM was not changed from the
requested $236.0 million level. The Senate concurred. Mo Conference action was

necsssary.

’ The House accepted the Department’s request for a centrally allocated hazardous
maferials fund in BLM, although a minor reduction was made to it from $14.0 million
to $13.4 million from funds identified for the clean up at Presidio. The House stated its
belief that this is a Defense Department responsibility.  The Senate concurred. They
also stated that the funds were 10 be used only for remedial activities and not 10 be
used for judgments or seitlements of claims. No Conference action was necessary.

i2



PACIFIC NORT:. . - £ST FOREST PLANM o A, _nment 3

{in thousands of Gollars}

1594 1595 1996
BureaviAciivity Enacted Request House Senate | Conference Reguest
Burean of Land Management
Jobs in the Woods 3400 17,000 12,000 12,000 11.977 23,000
Option 9 ' ‘ . 17300 2,180 24,160 20,858 2ALBI0 CERE:E
i Subtotal, BIM 22,360 41,3160 36,150 32 854 32,787 53,160
Fish and Wildlife Service
Jobis in the Woods 1,000 o mpos 3,525 50K 3,518 1,000
| Option 9 : 2000 * 13,250 13,250 6.600 12,207] 13,250
i ) Subtolal, FWS ) 3,600 23250 16,775 iLe00 15,75 17,250
National Dielogical Survey ’ I'
-COption ¢ 2867 4,017 3,667 3187 340060 5317
{ Hubloial, NS : 2,667 4,917 ) 3,667 317 3660 3237
Bureau of Indisn Affairs
Jobs in the Woods 3000 3000 2400 3,000 2595 4%
I! Timber Drogram .~ 0 1,500 1500 R Lag7 1500
Subtotal, A e 4,500 3,100 5500 4,092 #,500
28,947 73,827 $43,702 52,117 36,284 80227
AP DY VITY
- * g
jobs in the Woads 7000 3000 18,123 0008 18,090 30,0006
Option 8 -- 21,967 42,327 41 077 2,617 36,697 48,727
BIA Timber Proprom " i 1,508 1,508 B Pt 1497 =t
TOTAL ' 25,967 73,827 60,702 52,117 36,283 80,227

*Plus an additiona] one-time $2.1 million from supplemenial.



Altrachiment 4
SOQUTH FLORIDA RESTORATION INITIATIVE

{in thousands of dollarsg)

N 1931 1995 - 1936 |
BureanfAccount/Activity Enacted Hequest House Senate | Confersace Kegurst
National Biclogical Survey
Research/ Ecosysicms ' &0 2600 1,600 1,100 1098 2,600
Subtotal, NB5 600 2,600 1,600 C L0 1098 2600
Fish and Wildlife Service ) - i
Resource Management/ Ecological Services 2364 4,354 3574 3,284 3878 4,334
- Resource Management/Reluges and Wildlife 2.648 3,262 3,262 3,262 ‘ 3,256 3,262
Resource Management/ Fisheries HE T s 100 100 100 350
Substotal, FWS 3,112 7966 6,936 6630 6,632 7,906
National Park Service :
ONPS (Everglades/ Big Cypress/ Biscayne) 14,754 19,052 17496 16,483 16,433 21,072
Construction (Everglades Water Dolivery /COE) ' 0 4500 4,500 4,500 4491 e
- Land Acquisition Grant for Soulh Florida 0 4,800 - 0 4,5808) 4,791 3000
Water Manngoment District
I LWCF Land Acquisition {Big Cypress/Everglades] 6,000 B0 . 7000 8.000 69871 8.000 i
Subiggal, NPS | . 20,754 36,352 28,99 33784 3272 AEE52
United Stales Geslogical Survey
Surveys, Investigations, and Research 2000 143,000 B0 2006 R,78% Q {9k}
Subiotal, USCS - 2000 10,000 8,000 2000 5,784 G000
Bureauw of Indian Affairs .
OIP /Seminole and Micgosukee Tribes Water Studics 0 400 L 300 399 &%}
Sublatal, BIA g 406 400 40 400 400
TOTAL 28,466 57,318 45,932 43,930 16,542 60,518




« A BT ThAckmenT
G695 InTeeeoe LAnd A awe g e

14

The mansgers agree that the reduction of $500,000 from the
budget for Iand nnd really mansgement shall not he taken from

5 funds budgeted for land exchange ectivity.

f The mnnagers sgree that the land exchange pilot project in
P Douglss County. OR, which was addressed in a Benate floor col-
: foguy, is an innovsiive approach Lo achieve ecosysiem manage‘mer‘t

chjective and ancouranse cosperative efforts sueh os this when Tac.
;ng the challenges of ecosystem masagement on intermingled
ands,

Amendment Ne. 2: Hesitales the final sppropriatian smounti for
management of lands and resources ms $598,448,000 ingtead of
$596,349,000 a3 propesed by the House and $588 480,000 as pro.
posed by the Senata.

CONSTRUCTION AND ACCESS

I \ Amendment No. 3: Appropriates $12 081,000 for consiruction
and arcess insiead of $3,836.000 as proposed by the House and

¥ $32,186.000 as proposed by the SBenate. The decrense below the
e ! amount proposed by the Senate is £85.000 for the Oregon Trail In.
i terpretive Center at Flagstail Hill, OR,
B ¥ e
g %Lry\ LAND ACQUISITION ‘< :
 $ i Amendment No. 4; Appropriates $14,785,00Q for land acquisi-
H ‘tien  instead of 317,060,000 as propesed by the House and
$ $12,085,000 as proposed by the Senate.
5 7 The managers agree 16 the following distribution of funds:
Arra LT LT
Arizoene Wildernress, AZ | eriin 53000
¥ 1 Crehe Sreck, CA . e s e e prve ey 500,008
: 1, Colargds R;wrf’}{.;bv Camnm CG R e et st bamatoh s A m it £en SO0 508 °
! Fiahtrap Lake Conservetion Aaa,e Wh . 130,006
: tdaho Lands, (D 1,500 000
! Laper istand ( Hadmcb’?ﬁ E.r;:}ﬂl'e" Wﬁi 200,600
Lower Salman River vorridor, 15 e 750 000
Crepan National Historie Tead, OR e 125,000
84, George Desert Torwoise, UT v e 2,500,004
Sen Pedro Nationel CAL AL v mmems s smrenioe, 1,605,000
3 UnaweepTabernache Bywsy, CQ et renriran 2,800,043
3 Wast Eupene Weilands, QR . eapastboracoe s sy ar ez nans 786,000
1 JholAiNEREMETEENTILS vrrmrraeramsreersareresres v rmsin - 1.450,000
3 ATQUISIEON MBABEEMENY (i s snsams s s e szt rsrasans i ves 3,604,064
ITOLIT suvinsreesimcmssesit vascor comavamer oaness ke conmeske s mmt s s amn srm ke ser wons e vd 17 0 14,785,060

QREGON AND CALIFOHNIA GRANT LANDS

Amendment No. 5: Appropristes $97 550 000 for Oregon and
California grant lands instead of $106,8606,000 as proposed by the
House and $57.353,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase
above the amounti proposed by the Senate restores budgeted fund-
ing for the fiscal year 1395 pay intrease.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVIBIONS

Amendment No. €: Allows $100,000 for payments for evidence
of violations of iaw as preposed by the Senate jnstesd of $230.000
as propased by the House.

1y it

P W Ty


http:corrider.ID
http:Cllnsef'Vllt.wn

_.ug.ly}my¢§v§;;>§v$tvE:‘;:om.«-;w. R

B P T S

e e Rt D S PR

ST R e gy, L

i8

posed Ly the House instead of $2.500,000 as propased by the Sci-
#iLe,
CONBTRUCTION
Amendment No. 9 Appropriates 553,914,000 for construction
instead of 85264 000 as vropesed by the Hlouse zxna 249 848,000

as proposed by the Senate.
The managers agroe o the follawing distrilating m’ funds:

[ 3 FEL R Ritirg

am
e

200 B Hawe MEX DL L Gonre Foanbatgn eliak L5 e pA L i)

byt IRELRAY 1R o, Reyeaith i2besaleny ., - PR T
Wavtu Cuctatnr WAF 1K Helenr statlag 103 1]
Badr Beowi, U L. Thhy sefas |, [¥ad v
Bukgr saiel .., PRSI gt E ML |, SR B0
L using Sanghdis MR, S{, krMigvs hafsdial Sam . [ 31 01]
Loohaby Dot WA oo - A T 00500
Lral Brenard HaR, 8 Mpra Tor) ol epanug | . b
i £ P, IO BE BT e A—— L1020
OF Boit Hnivee Fueh Kasthtey, S0 Ford IRESHAMIMIDNT s S— 3800
0L Booin Hajour Tod Heithery, SO farheet oy {quepdorash 00 -
Haswepii Beorsh ¥ s o feneing, - - L0060
At WOE RL ReABTIMID e s i 45 000
Ralwnd §guesarganenp fempe WY . Lomilrocion . ... " . 508 D00
Souiemriitan Fanengs BN B M0 L AETORINTIORTAN AE s e st s 12000
Senes Laves BB DL e W Sapbly VycErar . . 0853
Dpser Sours WAR MG . Lake Dusng Gane . L2iT 0
watan Lopek WE B faidney DOt e &g 00
Lansi an mnagcmmf . Far it TROBBEIMENT oo oot eae e rams e ron s er s 4 DGE A
Embrzengy poecly R - 83000
Pegrusttiznt By swm v - - I4C 00
. 33914008

PV‘DS LAND ACQUISITION - (_’:—‘:/

Amsendgment No. 100 Appropriates $67,410,000 for land scquisi-
tisn instend of B6Z.300,000 a3 pmpeae{i by the House and

$63.700,000 as propased by the Senate.
The managers agree (o the following distribution of funds:

Asry LY
ACE River Basin WWH, BD o sesssmcsnssmscon s scans e o s6 e e FLA00.A00
Arelie Cary NWR, FL . Z.000.000
Back Bay WWR.VA L. 540,600 -
Balrones Canvenlunds NWH and H{ZF’ TR i sresnr st etzan s e a2 5.000.000
Bald Kank MWR, AR ... ) 2,500,000
Bipck Fiver, WA i 8000
Bucnos Ajres NWR AL . 2. 003,000
Cansan Valies, WY 2,603,000
Cape Moy NWR NS .. 1000006
Chinesteapue KWE, VA TG 0046
Crane Maadows, MM . B0H0G
Lypress Dreek NWER, o o 56,000
£dwin B, Forevthe NWER, N 4 000 306
Emiquen NWH, 1L o rioeriesreavas oeor ROQ 400
Grand Bay NWR MS | 541,000
Kodisk NWH, A . e 1,566,000
l.ake Wales Ridpe R, FL 1606, 000
Lawer Rio Grande Valley NW R TX 2 006 000
Lowes Suwanpee NORFL . a8 D0
Maredosis NWR, TL o icieressmas sirmamesasess s sasrooimsasaras ssssomrerar rosrecss 1HIR L0
Nisgually BWH, WA . e . 1,400 900
Jidahoma Bat Doves NWR, DR i st s 300 000
Grepon Coassl Folapes, DH oo s i omsir st st rasins 508,600



-

O s

L Lo B

PR e,

(S Laad f}mqpmszﬁem Cc:o»«rf‘mww{)

A’vv'ﬁ B A i ng

Pral Monan NWIL ME o s ot e e prrcamaesaerassnsmtes 1,860,000
Hainwaier Busin, NE ... GOG00
Srrrnmerio Hiver NWH . e 15600600
Bnn Francises Day N\\"i CA rremcirmpenearens _— 4,000 800
Silvio Conte Wi II’lamnm; ,,,,,,,,,,,,, 480 B0
Stewar 1L MeRinney KW CT L 2.000 000
Stillwenter NWHE, NV 3508040
Trimty Hiver, oo e e e L 08,004
Tunlatin NWR, O | - 2,500,008
Wallkil] NWH, Nd 1LEOG 0%
Inholdings Accoum 1.600.000
Acguisiviasn Management , 5500 800
Emorgency/bargshing ... v pmetre e bt 1060 060
Neliongi %14}3 :mci Wildlif andmmn ........ covas 5AL0 050
ECHATHIEE 1oovr e crimuccareacom sorsansamimssom coos 40t 6001 w0 17 40 RECE A D cad 4e by sn b had D5 Sh0 IR Pk 1,08 06D
Total e e G7 410, D@D

Of the §5, 50(} {){}0 prm';(ieé {or »he Nmmsw Fish and Wiidlife
Foundation, $3006,000 is for acguisilion of lands within the San
Diego Ceunty, CA habitat conservation plan. The Feuandation will
match this amount from private sources so that Lherc will be a
total of $1,000.000 available.

MOHTH AMERICAN WETLANDSE CONSERVATION FUND
Amendment No. 11 Appropriates 39,000,600 for the North

‘Americar Wetlands Conservaiion Act instead of $12.0000,000 as

proposed by the Senate. The House had no similor provision,

NATIONAL BioLosical Survey
RESEARCH, INVENTORIES AND SURVEYS

Amendiment No, 120 Appropriates §$167,208,000 for Research,
inventories. and surveys as propesed by the House instead of
$156,3588,000 as proposed by the Senate. -

The rvanagcrs agree to the ﬁ}iiowmg changes to the House dis-
wibution of funds:

incresscs:

Poputatinn dynomics {s1riped basgs) | v ens crmren i v prases ssrrne rewmerearaers St ot OO0
Rene blodivargind i o e b et er T4 OO0
Facilities Cperation & MOITHERATCE i s s s ccnnmerins o 5RZAGG
Becroases ;
Toctina] Regoareh . B O U ORI SUUUIOCOVRPROROVBTOURPRN. & 1311111 ¢4
Bouih f’lmdzfl‘:lwzgiz:iea - 00,600
Endangered speeios | - 71.600
Nasiong) Staws and ‘Tr:rés - L3050

informatisn Infrasiructore ..oueon e S06,04G0

Within the increase for Fac;l;t:es Q;zemtwn :md Malmenance
is $300,000 to esiablish a Hawali program management office. The
House had sarmarked this money in administratien and the Senate
had e‘.marked it within inventory and monitering.

No specific dollar amount is identified to continue monitoring
the ranrsh restoration project at Metzger Marsh at the Quawa
NWR, OH. The managers do expect the Bislogisal Survey to con-
tinue 8 work in this regard.

Amgndment No. 13° Earmarks §166.809 L£00 1o remain avail
able unili September 30, 1896 as pr aposad by the House instead of
$166,058,000 as vroposed by Lhe Serate,



W
—_—" .

Pt

BN ki i EE SR bt g e

AEIIIET s o e

B ygey bRk s ok s g b Wyl

.. it b G
PSPV PP LRSS 1] 14 213

25

Systemn and the Natienal Wildlife Refuge system and report to the
appropriste committees of Congress recommendations to defete no
‘{,wr*{ than five nark units and [ive refupes,

The managers are sware of authorizing legislation which is
curruntly under consideration to aecomplish thig same goal with ro-
spect 1o Natienal Park units and believe that fegisiation is the ap
propriate way Lo asdress the isaue.

With respert to the National Wildlife Hafuge syslem, it js cur-
Fently boing Teviewed in an offort to achieve budpet savings and to
reduce or clibminate aglivilies incompatible with refugs purposes,
The managers agree that this effort coutd and shouid le ,ad 10 recs

smmendnations wn eliminate parts of some rcfnges or entire refuges,

where approprite.
UROAN PANK AND RECREATION FUND
Amendment Mo, 220 Appropriates $7.500000 for the Urban

s Park fund instead of $10.000.000 as preposed by the House and

$5.000,600 a5 propesed by the Senate
N pe, LAND ACGUISITION AND STATE ABRIBTANGE

Amendment No. 23 f’&.n;ampmazes 587,936,000 %or land acquisi-
tion and state assisiance instead of §88 506,000 as proposed by the
Houge and $80.755 600 as proposed by the Senate,

The managers agree to the following distribution of funds:

Arry

Mepraing

Arpalachion Teall . . 13,060,000
Assaioppue Nuiions S{:&Shcm ?x"l} verr i s aer et enersmanrane GUELOM
Bip Cypress Natians! Pre ﬁerw:, Fl.s ..... 2006 500
Big South Fork NRA. '?‘N P, s LE00,000
Bip Trichet NELTY 1,500,000
Buflnle M8, AR s 506,004
Cuyabnga Vailey NRA, on . 2,000,500
Eucrslodes National Park, FL - # 680,000
Fart Sumier Notionai b‘.aﬂunwm sC - A8.000
Fredericiehorg Military ?aﬁ( VA 500.000
Gaiioy River NRA, WY i §66. 000
Getsvsburg NHP, PA oo v 500,060
Golden Gate NRA, GA v V525G 808
indiang Dunes Nh, [N e N 720,800
. JefTersen Expansion NEM, 1L . 300,000
Littke River Canvon NP, AL J.004.009
biartin Luther hmg i “\HS GA 1,000,908
Pala Alie WL TR o cemcom oo s saemens smerrassar e seon srrgacsermssassar sses 580,000
Prgos NHPNM . 500,004
Fetrogivph NM, NM 1,680,004
Sagars NM AL . . £.000,600
Senie Monics Mouniains NHA, CA .. L 000,000
Sawnk Flonda Rusw?auﬁn Grant, FL. . 4 B0, 006
Srones Hiver WEB, TH i o 500,000
Inhaidings .. 2,700,000
Emargcnmcs!haréshlps o 2.300,000
Acquisinon Manspement ... aracrein PRI Vs d b e o e st s e 6,860,003

Subtotal, Federal wocrommpminomimomnsnssire___59.836.000

Matching State Grants ... 24,756,000

Adminisirative Expensss ..o.oven. 2250 050
Sublots), Slate aSSISLERDE i e s s _2B.000.006
Qra}ad oyl

.................................................................... 59,935,008



[P

T

et L g e

Free g

F s Fhmd g o

AT b R 2 i g B ERE RN i £

1495
} MWF‘&{@& C@fﬁs‘?‘@mcﬁ@w i

18

posed by the House instead of $2.500.000 as propased by the Sen-
HITIN

Amendment Na. & Approprisies §53.914 200 lor conslruction
instead of $25.264,000 ac proposed by the House and $45,848.000
as p:o;}aw_d by the Senate.

The managers agree to the following distributien of funds:

Lar FIVER Hompu Y

AT Bovrr Ganem B B0 s s e s W PIORLIRNE 2B FIEAL e
Sagabont Sesutair, Lk L, Reagach lahasampsy ., 480 B0
Davow: Tachilve #0F, LA kelnpe stattup Ficl | i3
[ TRLTC TN + LR " Y J T I 150 400
Bogse ol e e i insord IR b al gty 8 B
Laaiia Seadinlly Wwd S0 ke Mot 0as 15 500
Cletats Rives, Wo, ., o BESIMAA s Fo0 00g
Loab frihasd MWR. B L e i v oo ReA Dugd el c‘rwzxzs 144 200
Daswe Safety _ INSpLpe of Camty .. .. [k
#7 Hanib ii;sm«e fﬂf" Haicheny, S0 Yerst sefanfanditapey | o 0
BE Bewln Maiste Dk Bighery, 33 Aruve ddp Faspfumst R " 132 004
Famips BOPES M s L1 WL
MEARE BAE, BB L e e Remabadation . ... 950 3¢
Bfont Lmsatsadiinong L WY R 1T 17— 6056 GO
Sethoesien Triungs Soch O, 8 L AOmar MEnUSRIRe oy Y e vmergs o W 2000520
Sipney Lauey HWE DA o B 7 T T - 000
lsgwt Sagie MR WD Lars Badhap Dam £212.960
Waltw! fiter WWR, W facrits Srvtioprent ., % 000,00
Conginptins manapraent : 4008 665
Emereenty oropmis 20,000
Peogprement Befgren (153065

e S3310 80D

LanD ACQUISITION

Amendment No. 10: Apprapriates $67.410,000 for lapd acquisi-
tien instpad of $62.300000 as proposed by the House ang
$63.700 500 as pr o;x;s::d by the Senste,

The managers agree 1o the following distribution of funds:

Atrg A Ayl
ACE River Basin e-s‘“ R, S{} §31.550,000
Archie Carr NWR, FL ... 000000
Beck Bey WWH, \A 404,000
Baicones Cm\an‘undg RWE and B{:?‘ (54 5,000,600

Bald ¥aoh NWIL AR s - 2,500,000
Hisch BIver, WA iccimecoi i comcosatnesnstone e s s 690,560
Buanes Aires NWR, AL e 2.000.000
Canaan Velley, WY .. werren reareren 2,000,000
Dap2 By WWERLURD e o mass v siasas revsvsmses sosne 1640 000
Chinzsteapue NWH, A “ A0G, 500

Crane Meagows, BIN . 800060
Oypress Treek NWH, Lo 732,000
Edwin 5, Forsyihe N‘L‘z?’. NI 4,800,000
Emigugn MWE, 1L o, K0, 000
Grand Bas NWWR, MS 500,600
hodisk NIWR, AR . 1.500,000
Lake Walss Ridge NV &R, FL o 1000, 600
I;mw::* Ris Grande E’ai'ew NWR ‘T'}\ e 2,000 000
Lower Swwannee NWWRUFYL .. a4 400
hiescdosin FOWH, 3, . 1,380 000

$.40¢.900

Nisgually NWE, WA ...
Oklahoms Bas Caves NOVR, G?x cerren 250,680
Oropgnn Goagtal Refuges, OF s tiss s v 408,000

QT?“P%C-H WY

?'_UJS COHS’}‘HUC?‘ZQN <‘/

2



0y
PAA

he undertaken untll the 103rd Congress hoas had an oppartunity (o
consider spaaifle pew authorities, 11 new legisiation 1% not enscled,
then Lhe exisiing suthority 18 1o be used.

Usnless directed ovherwise by law, funds provided for the his-
terically black collepss and universitivs inilialive should be alles
cated in accardance with the priority list esiablished by the HBCU
conditien zssessments completed by the National Park Sorvice in

1941

NPS

CONSTHUCTION

<=

Amendment No. 1% Approprisies $184,841,000 for coasiruc
tion inslend of B171437.000 as propesed by ithe House and
$170,503,000 a5 praposed by the Senote.

The managers agrec o the following distribution of Munds:

LeL A

a3 1

e

£33503 KRR, 3R e
Ateparns fonacr FROFA
Andctiameti NMG R
Eratrsiong Reotr ¥riigy NHD
Biyr Ridpe Pastedy, KD .
Pine Bigpy Prikmny, NT

(R T
Lhamery WWFE [ ;
Cutadmanse-Tnganoga d9F GR Lo s

Chtiises watt Rereiion &z 08
{anehgry valtey WEL 88
tlsmaer Wl G WRE, PR
{xtpwngte Wates Sip ARA £

deson HeE, Xt

Evprplases 8F, AL _ S b
Fart Lammed Matone Hhytane Sl £

Leptbhn D Remarwrli Weemesd 85 e
fuasim 2. Rogweeels NS BF L0y S

Gavg=3p BRE AY
Tatsah Lian W, B
Laatrr OF M i
Graeg Carmn BB OR) —
Grand Langer NP L)
Bz Fing NP L
$ipt hornpt W% AR

¥ Ape Scamdr Bescrve W
Indepsstanoe ANP, PR L
fedaang Junny ML B

Han Ll AR LR
HILET LD T
Jeun Lghte SHE WA
[TELTZE T L ..
Eihdng GO0 Bod NP AR J—
fasagmamay Yaliny Ph i et
Lsgin Rame W45 B
182 Rymea nnS I
W hadin Dedaee ME . —
#emmath Ciee WP KT e,
Wt Ltes wag QNS DA
Wedonivy Tomb B0 L
Wanpeiey Natosg Balithe W
oot Rneer 5% WL

., Msendt ot el

Emgiveer housmg |
Reiglisigs
Pryase of War
lalesprrve Pugmnis L
Figbar Boah Min Lenter
Hepmpinl] Eepd Admin S
019 SewinBorchester Kaighly |
LRSS o L DE T e -
Ezas mhogaten | .
LIMpg e SBOMBENE e s ie e eneasss s ostime s
Rehe el datanDevelopment .

Boymast Azeesy L.
Wit T e
Frmpninston
Water goweryion )
Resipegngs |, . —
Wrmotagt COMEIEEION ., crmocrrarsaram cormpamma o oo 51030
Hegr Par ceiEzddilaton
Rury ParhomE28Tait 1023 s .
Rehapedaginn -
Rengpaidate Chaisl | Lo
{malnme hsany
Simei Tenies ehybahipnme
Tows: tpwn sruinrgims .
Hrbbrateniesd prsl
LEUALE i s anrornaioncs
Rrnatubtiie wliily syviem
Coodesiow Lamp ...

Lottt ueit b L.
lamdaien ., S .
Voasted Contet EDRBGIHEN i I "
Rssasr Taapway Mot DisImt oo .
FRBAEA] BISIBIABLL Lorserem e e s s
LEmean e
Fahimsts
Tespucal Fumsiants ..
Hisiengter liezigen) Sp
RELIOIE SIS RO PUIE oo irarnarvmsnscos ey
keslnrangn | -
Lpmonit Mangon
Erngmbiale Yasster Sentes

Facher deate Panwyy B3
hayesirt Lamial Pens 0
Kanen Trads Deater, 1L
ham vy Dapsial nenitagy Tred NJ
fow Rives Sonpe B WY L

Lxent Paviwys
Lt pandiziierubn MersdtEd i o
i ST —
Tsgat Lompdelipn
areesy ang rasts L.

$300 600
HE TR
1,050 824
¥l 10
£ G (00
510029
[WEE e
{25000
259000
1300 150
b 15 g0
picagiee
35 000
250 006
150 e
¥t 00
50,000
§50.000
1500008
Ptk
2EHMD
10 D00
TN
18585
19050
15 000
12006, 002
133
106060
bEERE LY
1.000.008
Lol 5%
LI
509,000
G000
Riegesd
§ 90000
3100 600
1,400,008
HL R
1580000
153 e
10D 00%
100065
BRI
350 G0
620 0ut


http:Ct"'l'I!l.lM
http:I~;'l!i.tt
http:IOrMIIJ><;l.lr

T B e e, A

W YA L an ey e

A A U Ty IR L Y

-

e

)

23
[FEN De i e L

fear Dengre, 57 L we FEsugtan b Rehabiilsten S ER
Satem Matitmie MHE MA L v FESRRE ORI e 2405 02
San Anipmo Mosong X8, T¥ Lampatogns | . 1,500,000
and BT LE i e Replage Giaed fowpsd YL 600
Negqua WP LF Geneialy Buphway | § 507 000
Southwesiven Feon Cemmatsion, PR o BANDUS pRONNEE 3,544 850
[STTESNVTE - 2 1 RN o Tad comnecses . LI e
Hhames Saamp S MDD e Wdin BT s40FRNen (Rl H
Peerses & Gawnt WES, MO Etptabayingns ... 4L 0%
Wyt $ e Al Hstang S, BT e e Wy Saen Stabibralion 1358+
Yesemtz NP, TA Hisienym etmiithouse - S BN
tgsemir HF, (A s Rebap eicloga) syslem A0
Eopigeay and UESENEGE ... - 2008 %60
avsaenent tEfacemasnt : - 5158000
Housang IEhabeidaiat e 1.000.000
FUSARIAR s s s - 71,050,000
Generat Masapeomet Figng s £.400 004
SPEG:H! Mgy il 1,200 684
Srmegst Framamng Siher 0 £
FERGITENT BEHIN L oorss e mssrsossmassnsmesnisarin sioempses . - L7 0e

ETT L SEVRDUUUOUOIRORPRORE 1.0 2 3 & -+

AR G Db S Ll Ths T LR b L

Within the 521,060,000 provided for plamning, the manngers

agroe to the foliowing

Wiken ing FAIAT it HaRLAL Bragnphen Ayl
AL NS MR e etemssirassmnees WOCEY Tt Pyman . PR A ] -+ 4]
Hiernens Pastagt RRL PR Revat Samir S008 TUBDRD e e ossmemmsrons I X<
Furatiagut 2 ML Dpian Doty " ko iE ]
$afsbag Lavrms WP, NN _ 7 ¥atet bre srph ni £21 508
Trypmaa kv T eree LRAGSEFEE STEPOAINEALS L 00g
Cugnpmare & Ohue Tanal N5P M3 ... i risimins Lombderand DOF ... - 3008
Cotmecheul Rt Yalime Pzemag 30008
fauier Dam NRE WE trier Frire Camppipand . Jol, 008
Loratopa Yaley WE6 DR i e Fadesad Trate an¢ Buggri wooiomosons - 180,000
Driawdit WEEL LEF. Fh oo iss e Fehytlitabian 540,000
Faisnn WHS, W0 . Behabilidnthi .. 700,000
Forl Lamse RS K3 oo cmmmmes nassont s RESIEATED | n 500,500
Fir) derensey BB 25 hreh, Rsters, ga Srsiga . . 37140
for Sanis 843 AR Hratetss strpgipts (6po0TE | “ JHED
fractin © Beosevill NHS Y i By Fart B2Badddalon ... s
Goripwdy WES WY - ' Bry Fa—plaonag ... Fivegyc: o
Sotf 157008 NI WS i s sasnamn s T Satsachusty ... ek
intand Dunrs MY, . . Gmhow Lamp - L30T
fames A Carbeid W3 D S Bodding reslmaian . mae
ggnginge Gol¢ Rund 35 &7 s Lomgante EETS . s " HiHRe
Lassen Yolcame 8% L& . e LD Lghated Bl BWesop
Langoin Home 853 K .. Slove mOUsE . T5000
Lormedu Kouse ... ... 1000
Mgt Bpansr 8P, WA Renandi 300 S00EE oo e 3 008
tilyrgn 2% W2 - Reagve {twha Oam 3,500 bog
Suges Rear NROTH Sedl comnegioe B0
Texnspottaion ol ¢ - 155008
Hraaes T Geanl NS MB s s neresasicssscimas e 2 TFLET p13:
Toprule ¥ {4 Teangportaton phah Pt

The managers agree to the following:
1. Construction of the road relocation at Chickamaugs-Chal-
tanooga NMP should not proceed untll all the funding is in place.
Z. Obligation of funds for the rehabilitation of the Kennesaw
NBP visitor center is not to procecd until the B300.000 in private

donations is availsble,


http:r;I"'.IM

A 1o’ R e

ey

i4

The manegers agree that the reduction of §500,000 from the
budget for land and realty management shall not be taken [rom
funds budgeled for jand exchanpe activity,

The managers agree that the lend exchange pilol project in
Douglas County, OR, which wag addreased in & Senate floor col
"loguy, iu &n innovative approsch te nchieve ecosystem managemaent
objeciive and encourage cooperative efforts such as this when. fac-
%ngéllze chalienpes of ccosystem managemeant on intermingled
tands.

Amendment No. £: Restates the final appropriation amoeunt for
management of lande and rosources as S598,445%.000 instead of
£696,349,000 ns proposed by the House and $598,480,000 as pro-
poned by the Senate.’

TALITY cONSTRUCTION AND ACCESS <&

Amendment No. 3: Appropriates $12,081,000 for construction
and access instead of $3,838,000 sa proposed by the House and
$12,186.000 as proposed by the Senate. The deerease below the
amount proposed by the Benate is $95,000 for the Oregon Trail In.
lerpretive Center at Flagstaff Hill, CR.

LAND ACQUIRITION

. Amendment No. 4; Appropriates $14,788,000 for land acguisi-
tion insiead of BL70600680 as propesed by the Heuse and
$12,058,000 a3 proposed hy the Senate,

The managers agree ¢o the following distribution of funds:
Ay A mtrrat

Anzpns Wildamness, AZ ... ceeebeenees e S635,000
Cache Craek, CA v v 500,000
Colgrade Pwa:rfﬂz:by Caryan, 00 . T 805,008
Fishirap Lake Conservation Aren, Wa 1300650
idohe Lands, I e 1,554,008
Lopes 1stand (Chadwick/Pr Coiville}, G600
fower Salmon River corvider, 1D e TR0, 008
Cregon Nationsl Historic Trail, QR . 125,000
58t Gegrge Desert Torteise, UT . 2,506,004
San Pedra National CA, AZ .. v 1.000.000
Unsweep/Tabeguathe ayway o .. . 2,000,000
West Eugene Watlands, OR ... 750,600
IMROEAINEYREIETTETITES cvureesresssereemsssesrersoesrss e sorrers oo stmtstees ooesreerom 1,000,000
ATQUISHION MBRBERINENL (i msrisner e cor s bz s s ns e e 3,500,004

TOLAY L crrns st ncs s eassanensesstass e e eess s mmto o6 shsbban s s ELE e e ba e 14765000

GRECGON AND CALIFORNIA GRANT LANDS

Amendment No. 5 Appropriastes £97.550,000 for Uregon and-

California grant lands instead of $100,860,000 as proposed by the
House and 397,383,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase

above Lhe amount proposed by the Senate restores budgeted fund-

ing for the fiscal yvear 1995 pay increase.
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIORS

Amendment Na, 6: Allows 100,000 for payments for evidence
of vislations of law 52 preposed by the Senate instead of $250,000
as proposed by the House.


http:corridor.tD
http:budget.ed

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

SUMMARY: FUNDING FOR
THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNDER THE OMNIBUS 1996 APPROPRIATIONS ACT

The 1996 Omnibus Appropriations Act, P.L. 104-134, provides $6.04 biilion for
Department of the Interior programs normally funded in the annual Interior and
Related Agencies Appropriations Act. This amount is $828 million or 12% below
the President’s 1996 budget and $458 million or 7% below enacted FY 1995 funding,

The Omnibus Act retreats from policy riders contained in the House and Senate
versions of the legisiation and in earlier stand alone Interior and Related Agencies
bills. Riders concerning green timber sales in the Pacific Northwest, the Interior
Columbia Basin Ecosystem Management project, and Alaska subsistence fishing
were dropped or substantially modified. Riders concerning the management of the
Tongass National Forest and the Mojave National Preserve and a rider imposing a
moratorium on Endangered Specias Act listings were retained, but the President was
given authority to suspend these riders and he has done s0.

The Omnibus Act is a net increase of §16 million above the amount provided in the
last stand alone version of the Interior and Related Agencies bill. Increases include
$3.25 million for the endangered species listing program in the Fish and Wildlife.
Service, $4.1 million for collocation of BLM and Forest Service offices in Portland,
Oregon, and $12 million for Payments in Lieu of Taxes. Decreases include of $3.3
million in the administrative accounts of several bureaus and offices. The Act also
includes a Government-wide across-the-board decrease to be applied pro rata by the
Office of Management and Budget to administrative, personnel and contractual
services and supplies accounts. This decrease, when allocated, may reduce Interior
accounts by up to an additional $8 million.

The Omnibus Act includes a FY 1996 emergency suppiementai ag:spwpnatxm of
$166.9 million for the Department of the Interior. Of the total, $109 million became
available immediately; $57.9 million is available if the President designates it
necessary to meet emergency requirements. |

The emergenay supplemental includes $40 million for the Bureau of Land

Management, primarily to repair damages to roads, recreation areas and other
facilities caused by the February flooding in Oregon and Washington. The Figsh and

I Updated May 1, 1996



Wildlife Service receives $38.9 million. Much of this amount would go to refuges
and hatcheries damaged in the February flooding. The National Park Service
receives $47 million for damages from several storms, including the January floods -
that devastated the C&Q Canal and other parks in the mid-Atlantic states. The
Bureau of Reclamation is provided $9 million for repair of the Folsom Dam. The
balance of the supplemental will go to the Bureau of Indian Affairs, the U.S.
Geological Survey and the Office of Insular Affairs.

FY 1996 funding for the Bureau of Reclamation and the Central Utah Project
Completion Act was provided in the Energy and Water Development
Appropriations Act, P.L. 104-46, and was not at'issue in the Omnibus Act, except for
funding included in the emergency supplemental.

This summary discusses funding levels for major Departmental programs under
the Omnibus Act, the status of riders in the legislation, and the procee;iural history of
the 1996 Interior and Related Agencies legislation. Tables summarizing funding by
program area and by bureau are attached.

FUNDING LEVELS
Bureau of Indian Affairs.
55 Enaciad 96 Reguest 96 Omnibus  +/- Enacted 3/ Request
BIA 1,707,528¢%* 1,887 987 1,571,412 -136,658 -316.569
($000) , 1.9% -16.8%

*For comparability, 85 enacted and 96 request exclude trust fund programs transferred from BlA 1o the
Office of Special Trustee in the 96 Omnibus Act.

The Omnibus Act hunds BIA at $317 mililon below the President’s 1996 budget and
$137 mziiwn below the 1995 level.

Ai‘ghough the Omnibus Act provides $111.5 million more than the deep BIA cuts in
. the Interior appropriation bill originally passed by the Senate last August, it is 17%
below the budget and 8% below 1995, The reductions fall most heavily on tribal
priority allocation (TPA) programs, which support tribal government, law
enforcement, housing improverment, general assistance, Indian child welfare, adult
vocational training, road maintenance, and other reservation programs. The
Omnibus Act reduces these programs by $85 million, or 11%, below 1995,

Funding for BIA schools is held at approximately the 1995 level, $31.2 million below
the amount requested in the budget to cover statutory teacher salary increases and
an anticipated five percent increase in student enrollment in school year 1996-97.
The Omnibus Act will fund $2,872 per weighted student unit. This amount is a
reduction from $2,975 in the current school year.

2 Updated May 1, 1996



Other reductions eliminate or reduce economic development programs, child
protection and tribal justice grants, reservation infrastructure projects and: BIA
management improvements, including those related to fulfillment of trust
responsibilities. Funding for BIA’s Central Office is reduced by about one third
below the request. Area offices are also substantially reduced.

As a result of the anticipated funding levels in Omnibus Act, BIA implemented a
reduction in force on February 2. The Bureau issued 679 RIF notices and abolished
over 1,000 vacant positions,

Land nagemen eration

National Park Service Operations.

95 Enacled 36 Request 96 Omnibus 3/ Enacted  +/- Reguest
NPS Operations 1,076,900 1,157,738  1,082481 +5,581 75,257
{$0003 +.5% T -h5%

The Omnibus Act provides $1.08 billion for Operation of the National Park System
_account, $5.6 million above last year's funding level. The President's budget sought
an additional $75.3 million for nationwide growth in park visitation, additional

legislative responsibilities, a number of pressmg park specific requirements, and
other needs.

"The Omnibus Act funding level includes a $670,000 reduction in NPS headquarzers
below the [inal stand alone version of the Interior bill. Proposed increases in park
maintenance of $3.9 million in the House version of the Omnibus bill and $1.9
million in the Senate version are not included in the {inal bill.

Fish and Wildlife Service Operations.

e 95 Enacted 96 Reguest 26 Omnibus 4/~ Enacted  +/- Reguest
FWS Qperations 511,031 335,018 501,010 +3180,021 ~34,008
{3660} “2.0% 6.4%

The Omnibus Act provides $301.0 million for the FWS Resource Management
account, which is $10.0 million below 1995 funding level and $34.0 million below
the request. The Omnibus Act decreases FWS Central Office operations $183,000
below the final stand alone version of the Interior bill, but adds $3.25 million to
Endangered Species Act funding levels of that bill. {(ESA funding is discussed
further below.) Under the Omnibus Act refuge operations are funded at $220
million, approximately the same level as 1995.

3 Updated May 1. 1996



Endangered Species Program.

ESA program 98 477 133,143 85,702 R77% -47,441

{3000} . 102% -35.6%

The Omnibus Act included a moratorium on the final listing of new species as
endangered or threatened under the ESA. However, the President was provided
authority to suspend the moratorium. He exercised this authority at the same time
he signed the Omnibus Act,

The Omnibus Act moratorium was similar to the Hutchinson Amendment
adopted in the FY 1995 Defense Supplemental Appropriations Act and continued in
effect by 1996 CRs. 1t prohibited final ESA listings, but allowed downlistings and
delistings. In addition, unlike the Hutchinson Amendment, it allowed 240 day
emergency listings.

The Omnibus Act funds the ESA listing program at $4.0 million This is $3.25
million above the amount provided in the final stand alone version of the Interior
- bill, but $2.5 million below 1995. The candidate conservation program, which pays
for administrative efforts to keep species off the endangered species list, is funded at
$3.8 million, a 19% reduction from 1995. The consultation and recovery programs
are reduced from 1995 by roughly 10% each to $16 million and $36.5 million,
respectively. The Department’s request for $29.5 million for grants to States to assist
in paying for the cosis associated with land acquisidon as part of Habitat
Conservation Plans is not funded.

BLM Operations.
) 5 Evacted S0 Roguest F6Omnibus a0 Esacted 2/ Request
BLM Ops. 693379 729,299 664,905 28,474 64,354
{50005} . . “4.2% B8.8%
MLR acoount 596,125 516,547 567453 28,672 -49,0%4
© O&Caccounmt - . 97,254 112,752 97452 ~198 15,300

The Omnibus Act reduces the Bureau of Land Management's operations funding by
$28.5 million from the 1995 level and $64.4 million from the level requested in the
19%6 President’s Budget. The largest reductions are in the Jobs-in-the-Woods
program {(-35% from 1995) and ALMRS (-25% from 1995). The Omnibus Act
includes a reduction from the final stand alone version of the interior bill of
$609,000 in the administrative support in the MLR account and an increase of $4.1
mitlion in the O&C account to pay for collocation of the BLM Oregon State office
with the Pacific Northwest regional office of the Forest Service.

4 Updated May 1. 1996



President’s Forest Plan for the Pacific Northwest, N

95 Enacied 96 Request 26 0mnibus  +f- Enacted 2/ Regquest
Forest Plan 56415 79,206 ° 55,301 1,014 23,905
£3000) 20% ~30.3%

The Department estimates that funding in the Omnibus Act for Option 9
implementation by BLM and the Fish and Wildlife Service is $5.8 million below the
$43.4 million requested in the budget to meet timber sales targets. The President’s
Jobs in the Woods program to employ displaced timber workers is reduced by more
than one-half below the request, from $30 million to $13.0 million.

National Biological Service.

NBS 161,809 172,696 137,000 A0 35696
($003} 183% ~20.7%

The Continuing Resolution adopted on January 28 (the 9th 1996 CR) put into effect
‘provisions in the final stand alone version of the Interior bill that terminated the
National Biclogical Service as a separate organization and merged it into the US.
Geological Survey at a funding level of $137.0 million, $35.7 million below the
request and $24.8 million below the 1995 enacted level. In its original bill passed last
August, the Senate had retained NBS as a separate organization reporting to the
Assistant Secretary-Water and Science and funded at $146 million. The final
funding level is a 15% reduction from 1995 and a 21% reduction from the 1996
request.

The 9th CR also put into effect legislative riders restricting NBS's use of volunteers
and requiring land owner permission for surveys on private land, including aerial
surveys for the designation of critical habitat.

The NBS funding and legislative provisions of the Omnibus Act are the same as
those put into effect on January 26.

Because of its funding situation, NBS has initiated reduction in force actions to
separate 90 employees.

5 Updated May 1. 1996


http:one�h.lf

Bureau of Mines.

95 Enacted 98 Request 96 Omnibus  +/- Enacted  «/~Request
Bureais of Mines 152,138 132507 $i1z22.0600 38,138 «10,507
3009 -19.8% -7.9%

“Includes $64 miilion to terminate the Bureau of Mines am:! transters of $40 million to Energy, $16
million to USGSE and 32 million to 53{.3«2

The 9th CR put into effect provisions in the final stand alone version -of the Interior
bill terminating the Bureau of Mines. Some functions, primarily related to health
and safety research and materials partnerships were transferred to the Department
of Energy. Minerals information collection was transferred to the U.S. Geological
Survey and Alaska minerals assessments to the Bureau of Land Management. The
remainder of the Bureau's programs are to cease. The Bureau of Mines provisions
of the Omnibus Act are the same as those put into effect on January 26 by the 9th CR.

For most purposes, the Bureau of Mines closed on February 2. Over 950 jobs were

terminated. Employees who did not retire or find work in other Federal agencies
were separated through reduction in force procedures.

U.S. Geological Survey.

95 Enacted 96 Request 96Omnibus /- Enasted 2/ Reguest

Geological 570507 586,369 577,163 +6,656 9,306
Survey®
: 5000 : +1.2% -1.6%

*Ampunts do notinclude funding for former-NEBS and Bureau of Mines programs.

The Omnibus Act funds the “traditional” programs of the U.S. Geological Survey at
$577.2 million, a level slightly above the 1995 enacted amount, but $2.2 miilion
below the President's request. The Omnibus Act includes a $340,000 general
administration reduction below the final stand alone version of the Interior bill.
Water Rescurces Research Institutes, for which no funds were sought in the budget,
are funded at $4.3 million, the FY 1995 level. The earthquake hazards reduction
program is reduced $3.0 million from 1995 and $4.7 million from the budget.

Land Acquisition.

93Enacted %Request 96 Q0Omnibus  #f« Enacted /- Raguest
Land 167,004 170.081 98 30G 88,294 71,283
Agguisition ‘ . . _ ‘ :
{$000} A09%  «4200%

6 Updated May 1, 1996



The Omnibus Act continues LWCF land acquisition funding at the same level as the
final stand alone version of the Interior bill, which provided $98.8 million for land
acquisition by BLM, FWS and NP5, An additional $17.0 million proposed for FWS
and NPS land acquisition in the Senate version of the Omnibus Act was dropped by
the Omnibus bill conferees.

The Omnibus Act level is $71 million below the President's 1996 request and $68
million below the FY 1995 level. The $25 million State LWCF grant program is
eliminated. Funding for "line item" Federal acquisition pm}ects is reduced to
approximately $70 million. As did the final stand alone version of the Interior bill,
the Omnibus Act permits some administrative ﬁaxx‘m%xty in directing this funding to
priority acquisitions by eliminating earmarks contained in the Senate bill, but under
the Staternent of the Managers from the Conference on the bill the Department's list
of projects is to be submitted for Congressional review.

Construction.

‘ 93 Enacted 26 Reguest 96 Omnibus +/- Enacted 4/ Hequest
Construction® 349,483 342421 286,828 62,635 55,593
($000) -17.4% +16.2%

* Includes funding contained in NFS, FWS, BLM and BIA construction accounts.

The Omnibus Act continues construction funds construction at $286.8 million a
reduction of $63 million from the 1995 level and 356 million below the request.
Within the overall level, funding is earmarked for a number of NPS projects not
requested in the President’s budget and that do not appear on the Service's
construction priority list.

In addition to the funding for regular construction projects, bureau construction
accounts will receive approximately $105.8 miilion of the disaster repair funding
pravided in the Emergency Supplemental contained in the Omnibus Act.

Office of Surface Mining,

95 Enacted 96 Request 98 0Omnibus 4 Enacted /- Kequest

Fed. Reg. I'rog. 45,043 42,518 33418 -11,624 3,089
" (3000} ’ . -25.8% -31%
Fed, AML Prog 39,335 32,254 28,000 ~10,335 3,254

(3000} . : 263% 0 1%

7 Updaed May 1, 1996



As in both the original House and Senate bills and previous conference agreements,
the Omnibus, Act provides for a reduction of 21% in OS5M's Federal Regulatory
Programs budget. The Omnibus Act reduces funding for the Federal AML program

by approximately $3.3 million. This reduction is concentrated in Reclamation
Program Operations.

Because of the reductions in the original House and Senate passed bills, OSM

initiated a RIF early in the fiscal year. A total of 182 employees have been separated
to date.

Minerals Management Service.

95 Enacted 96 Request 360mnibus i Enacied +/-Regueyt
MMS. 194,436 201,240 188995 5441 12,245
($000 : 2.8% 6.1%

The Omnibus Act reduces funding for MMS by $3.4 million below 1995 and $12.2
million below the budget. It includes a $439,000 reduction in headquarters
administration from the final stand alone version of the Interior bill. However,
© these reductions are partially offset by language that raises by $3 million receipts
which can be used for the Technical Information Management System (TIMS) and
related OCS lands activities, thus reducing the amount of appropriated moneys
needed in 1996 by a similar amount.

Insular Affairs.

S5 Enacted %5 Request 26Cmnnibus  af- Enacted +/:Beguest

Assistance o 78,193 69,232 65,188 «13,008 4,044
Territories ' .
{Discretionary)

(3000 “16.6% 5.8%

The Omnibus Act funds the Office of Insular Affairs at the President’s budget level
and the various technical assistance programs at $10.9 million, $3 million less than
the budget request. The original bill passed by the House iast July proposed to
eliminate funding for the OIA and essentially all technical assistance programs. As
did the final stand alone version of the Interior bill, the Omnibus Act includes
Senate-proposed language that will reallocate a portion of CNMI mandatory
covenant grant funding to the other insular areas for more pressing needs like
American Samoa capital infrastructure, Rongelap resetilement, and impact of
Compact assistance to Guam. This provision is an amended version of the
Administration’s proposed Insular Development Act.

3 Updated May 1, 199



Office of the Special Trustee for American Indians.

53 Enacted 96 Reguegst 96 Omnibus 3/ Enacled  +/- Reguest

OsT ’ 21,418 22,907 16,338 5,080 5,569
($000) AN 4 -28.7%
* Funding in BlA,

The Omnibus Act contains the Senate's transfer of BIA finandal trust services
functions to the recently established Special Trustee for American Indians. The
Omnibus Act does not contain funding requested for reconciliation of Individual
Indian Monies Accounts and also includes a $2 million reduction due to available
prior year unobligated balances.

Departmental Management. |

S5 Enacied %6Request Z60mnibus  +f Epacted /- Request
DM 64,427 64,772 57412 -7,015 7,360

{3000) ’ <10.9% -11.4%

The Omnibus Act funds Departmental Management at $57.4 million, $7.4 million or
11.4% below the budget request. This is a $884,000 reduction from the final stand
alone version of the Interior bill.

MAJOR LEGISLATIVE LANGUAGE ITEMS

Moratorium on Patenting Mining Claims. As did the final stand alone version of
the Interior bill, the Omnibus Act continues the moratorium on accepting and
processing patent applications that was included in the 1993 Interior Appropriations
Act. The first Conference agreement on the stand alone bill had proposed to end
the moratorium and also proposed a provision for payment of “fair market value”
for the patent surface, but not the far greater value of the minerals. A second
. Conference included a moratorium, but allowed for it to be lifted by unilateral
Congressional action not subject to Presidential veto.

The continued moratorium would “grandfather” 367 patent applications pending as
of April 24. These apphcanons were also grandfathered under the 1995 moratorium.
A new requirement is placed on the Secretary to take final action on 90 of these
applications within five years. The original Conference agreement would have
required action on all applications within two years.

Endangered Species Act Listing Moratorium. As described above in the ESA
funding discussion, the Omnibus Act contains a moratorium on final listing of new
species as endangered or threatened under the ESA, but the President has exercised
authority provided him in the Act to suspend the moratorium. :

s Updated May 1. 1996



Mojave National Preserve, The final stand alone version of the Interior bill deleted
a provision in both prior Conference versions of that bill limiting NPS spending to
only $1 for on-the-ground operations of the Mojave National Preserve, but it sought
to accomplish the same end by continuing language that transferred management
responsibility for the Preserve and $599,999 of 1996 base funding to the Bureau of
Land Management. The Omnibus Act reversed this transfer, leaving the Preserve
under NP5 management. However, NPS was limited in its management practices.
to the “historical management practices of BLM” until it has completed a final
conceptual management plan for the Preserve and had received approval for that
plan from the House and Senate Appropriations Committees. Operational
spending in the Preserve was limited to $1.1 million unless agreement to additional
amounts is given by the Committees. The Act allowed the President to suspend
both the management practices requirement and the limitation on expenditures and
he did so concurrently with signing the Act.

Section 318 Sales. The salvage timber section of the FY 1395 Rescissions bill, P.L. 104~
19, included a provision directing release of old-growth timber sales contracts subject
to section 318 of the 1990 Interior Appropriations Act and insulating those sales
from environmental and ESA challenges during 1995 and 1996. A new pmvzs:am in
the Omnibus bill would have extended these exemptions, now set to expire on
September 30, through the completion of the timber harvesting contracts. The
provision would have authorized substitution of replacement timber 318 timber
and provided for buyout of 318 sales. This rider was dropped in Conference.

Tongass. The Conference bill required increased logging in the Tongass National
Forest during the next year calling for targets identified in rejected Alternative "P"
to a 1992 EIS, but gave the President authority to suspend the reqmrement The
President has exercised this authority.

Interior Columbia Basin Ecosystem Management Project. The Project is a

comprehensive long-term strategic plan for the management of public lands in the
© interior Columbia River basin. It is designed to avoid the species-by-species crisis
decisions of the past. A provision in the final stand alone version of the Interior
bill, which was continued in the House and Senate versions of the Omnibus bill,
would have ferminated the Project. The provision would have also terminated
interim fish and wildlife management projects in the Project area. The Conference
agreement On the Omnibus bill drops this provision. In its place is a prohibition on
use of funds to regulate private lands based on the environmental impact
statements and records of decisions developed by the Project.

Alaska Subsistence. The Senate version of the Omnibus bill added a new provision
prohibiting the preparation, publication or implementation of rules to implement a
9th Circuit Court of Appeals decision holding that the Federal subsistence program
under the Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act (ANILCA) must cover
subsistence fishing in waters where there are Federal reserved water rights. The

10 ‘ Updated May 1, 1996



Conference agreement places a moratorium only on issuance of a final rule. The
moratorium is for the balance of FY 1996, rather than through May 15, 1997 as
proposed by the Senate. The revisions made by the Conference will allow public
comment and debate on a proposed rule, with full participation by all stakeholders,
including the State and Alaska Natives.

Washingtnn State Self-Governance Tribes; The Omnibus Act continues language
originating in the Senate version of the stand alone Interior bill that will reduge
tunding for self-governance tribes in Washingion State by 50% if they resort to legal -
self-help remedies in disputes with non-tribal owners of land within reservations.
Thelanguage restricts only the tribes, not the non-tribal land owners. However, as
did the final stand alone version of the Interior bill, the Omnibus Act does modify

the language to delete a provision which would have imposed financial penaities
" on tribes if they failed to settle disagreements with non-tribal land owners within 90 ‘
days. A

Mount Graham. The Omnibus Act continues a new provision added in the
Conference that produced the final stand alone version of the Interior bill. It
provides suificlency language to block a challenge to the approval by the Forest
Service of the proposed relocation of one of the site for one of the telescopes on
Mount Graham.

Section 2477 of the Revised Statutes (RS 2477). The Omnibus Act, like the final
stand alone version of the Interior bill, prohibits the use of funds for developing,
promulgating and implementing a rule concerning section 2477 of the Revised
Statutes, a now repealed statute that allowed for. rights-of-way to be established
across Federal public land,

' 90-Day Moratorium on Grazing Regulation Changes. The Omnibus Act continues a

provision that originated in the Senate version of the stand alone Interior bill for a
90-day moratorium on the Secretary’s grazing regulations, extending the effective
date from August 21, 1998 until November 21, 1995, The Conference on the
Omnibus bill did not delete or change this provision, even though the November
21 date has passed.

Visitor Fee Demonstration Project. The Omnibus Act continues a provision from
the stand alone Interior bill authorizing a three-year fee demonstration project for
BLM, FWS and NPS, as well as the UL5. Forest Service in the Department of
Agriculture.

il Updated May 1, 1996



HISTORY OF THE 19% INTERIOR RELATED AGENCIES
APPROPRIATIONS RBILL

The conference agreement {H.Rept. No. 284»53?) that produced the Omnibus Act is
the fourth conference agreement on funding for Interior and Related Agencies this
fiscal year. The first two conference bills were rejected by the House of
Representatives, one (H.Rept. No, 104-259) on September 23, 1995, by a vote of 277 to
147 and the other (FH.Rept. No. 104-300) on November 15 by a vote of 230 to 199. A
third conference bill (H.Rept. No. 104-402) was passed by the House on December 13
by a vote of 244 to 18] and the Senate on December 14 by a vc:te of 58 to 40. It was
vetoed by President Clinton on December 18,

The Interior and Related Agencies appropriations bill, HR. 1977, was originally
reported in the House of Representatives on June 30, 1995 (H.Rept. No. 104-173) and
passed on July 18. The legislation was reported in the Senate on July 28, 1995
(S.Rept. No. 104-125) and passed on August 9.

The Omnibus Appropriations bill, H.R. 3019, was reported in the House of
Representatives on March 6, 1996 and passed on March 7. It was reported in zhe
Senate on March 6 as 5. 1594 (5. Rept. 104-236) and passed on March 19.

Between October 1, 1995 and April 24, 1996, Interior programs were funded for
varying perfods of time and at varying rates of operations under 11 of the 13 FY 199
Continuing Resclutions. . Most programs of the Department, other than those
funded with permanent or multi-year appropriations or in the Energy and Water
Development Appropriations Act, were suspended due a lapse of appropriations
between November 14 and 19, 1995 and again between December 16, 1995 and
January 8, 1996 for an unprecedented total of 28 days

iz Updated May 1, 1996



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Current Appropristion Totals
{thousands of dollars)
1996] 19961998 1997
198%  Oonibus| Change b Change | President's
BUREAU Enacted] HBill-425; inBA in BA Budget
BUTEaU 0t LING MANAZEIUERE . ... coomirerevrerereseersarsssisons 1AN:.355 L 10653955 | -3L4l4 2% 098,800
{Mandatory Amaunts in Current ASCOUMIS oo, 17308 15,718 387 “34% 16718
{Emergency Supp. - nat in totals)... s onsganens s 40,000
Minerals Managament Service... 194438 188,995 -5441 -2.8% 189434
Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and anorcm 292412 269,857 1 -22.553 7% 74157 -
U. 8. Geological Survey " 70507 730,163 | +159,656 W% 746380
{Emergency Supg. - not in fofals).. . 2,000
U. 5 Bureau of Mines....... 182138 64000 | -88,138 7% g
Fialy and Witdiife Servive...... M558 506931 1 634627 S5% 659,245
{Emergency Supp. — not in totals).... S 35300 . ‘
National Biclogical Service 6188 . - O -161,809 0
National Park Servietu v mness e - 138466 1320867 | -63999 45% 1501934
{Emergency Supp. = 5ot BEIOMISH... i isssisiisavimsarin 47,000 ,
Bureau of Indian Affairs.... Lo ries LIRWT| LENA12) (157988 9.1%;  1L7R2AN0
(Emergency Supp. — not in totals) 17,000
Departmental Offices . . ‘
Departmental Management 44 STAI2 <75 -109% 59,196
Irsular Affairs 121,562 K126 31441 ~25.9% 88,726
{Mandatory Ampunts in Currestt ACCOUNIS) v mmsssecs - 37000 42,620 | +4,900 130% )  #s2w
wpeney Supp, ~ #ot i totals) - 13,000 -
of the Solicitor. 54,586 3427 ~159 9.5% 35,208
Cnace of the Inspector General s 23898 2353 +41 82% 24439
Office of Special Trustee for American Indians..ccom .. 16,338 | +18338 36338
National Indian Gaming Commission 908 LB L+ 0.2% 1,000
Interior and Related Agencies COBTE | 641,22 57546 TR 6AH3%
Energy and Water Development {enagied) .
Bureau of Reciamation 314328 795598 | -18,730 23%| 79650
{Emergency Supp. — not in totals} 9.000
Centrat Ulah Compietion Project - 40.163 44139 | 3976 9.9% 43,627
Energy and Water Develgpment - §54,49) 839,737 | -14.754 7% 848,130
Current, Department of the Interior. 7353356 6880959 | -/2300 G4% 7334468
{Total Emergerncy Supp.) - 1865900
Totai with Emergency Supp ‘ : - 7547 559

These amounts do not include an across-the-board reduction of as an yet unknown perceninge.

E ond
ATy o S



Department of the Interior

KEY BUDGET NUMBERS
{doliars in thousands)
1996 Omnibus
Change frow 31995 |
1996! Thousands ‘
. 1995 Enacted] Omnibus®  of Dollars Percent
Interior & Related Agencies 6A498,768| 5041222 457 546 C %
DOITotal 37|  7353,259| 6,880,959 472,300 - 6%
BIA/Indian Trusts Total /| 1729397 1587750  -141,647 8%,
{&nd Management Operations ‘ 2,281,310 2248356 32914 g ~1%
composed of: ,
NPS Operations 1,076,900  1,082.481 5,581 1%
BLM Operations 693,379 664,905 -28 474 4%
FWS Operations 511,031 501,010| 10,021 2%
which includes most funds for: 1 :
Endangered Species 95477 85,702 8773 -10%
DOlScience 2|  8s4.454] 70163 154291 AT%
DOI Land Acquisition 167,094 98,800] . 68294 41%
Interior Bill Construction 349,483] 286,828 62,655 -16%
All Other Department Funds |  1941,521 1929022]  .-12499 1%

Notes: '
1. Includes funds appropriated for Special Trustes. )

2. Science 1996 funding excludes funds appropriated solely to terminate the Bureau of Mines,
‘ 3. DOI total in the 1996 column includes enacted amounts for BOR and CUPCA {P.L. 10446},
* Emergency suppi&mmtal appmpmziam not mcluded.




